¥4-29-£8

Approved —
MINUTES OF THE __House COMMITTEE ON Appropriations
The meeting was called to order by Bill %ﬁiﬁgeerslzzn at
_12:35 X%./p.m. on April 5 1988in room _514=S of the Capitol.

All members were present except: All present.

Diane Duffy, Legislative Research

Ellen Piekalkiewicz, Legislative Research
Robin Hunn, Legislative Research

Jim Wilson, Revisor of Statutes

Sharon Schwartz, Administrative Aide

Sue Krische, Committee Secretary

Committee staff present:

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Paul Klotz, Executive Director, Assn. of Community Mental Health Centers
Dwight Young, President, Assn. of Community Mental Health Centers

-

Others attending: see attached list.

Representative Mainey made a motion to reconsider Committee action

on the Kansas Neurological Institute subcommittee report. Seconded

by Representative Chronister. Motion carried. Representative Fuller

made a motion to amend the subcommittee report on KNI to shift 5.5 RN II's
to RN III's and to show a deletion of $4,800 from the budget in lieu

of the $10,087 adjustment in the original report. Seconded by Representative
Shriver. Motion carried. Representative Fuller moved that the subcommittee
report on KNI, as amended, be adopted. Seconded by Representative

Shriver. Motion carried.

SB 572 - Appropriations for FY89, public health and welfare agencies
and homestead property tax refunds.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

Representative Teagarden reviewed the FY 1988 subcommittee recommendations
(Attachment 1). For FY 1989, the Subcommittee concurs with the Senate
with adjustments noted beginning on page 9 (Attachment 2).

In response to a question regarding the proposal for Kansas Industries
for the Blind, it was noted the subcommittee recommendation includes
$250,000 as recommended by the Governor, as well as an additional
$250,000 SGF to turn the Kansas City workshop over to private operation
if a contractor is found. Representative Miller stated savings from
reduced AFDC caseloads in FY 1988 have been used to fund KanWork in

FY 1989. 1In paragraph 40, the additional $250,580 to serve 25-30
clients from community waiting lists represents funding for six months.
Regarding the deletion of dental services for adults in Paragraph

27, Representative Miller noted this program was eliminated last year
and not restored, but medical emergencies in this area would be covered.
The Senate recommended 5 percent increase in AFDC grants; the House
subcommittee recommends a 2 percent AFDC grant increase across the
board and increased tax shelter allowance in counties not to be served
by KanWork next year in order to establish some equity between the
non-KanWork counties and the counties selected for KanWork. The Subcommittee
stated the effect of these recommendations in non-KanWork counties

is similar to the Senate's 5 percent increase.

Representative Chronister commended the subcommittee on its work and

the concern their recommendations evidence for AFDC families, and expressed
support for the recommendation to expand Medicaid eligibility for

pregnant women and children to 100 percent of the federal poverty

level.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not
been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not
been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for 1

editing or corrections. Page

of _3




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __House COMMITTEE ON Appropriations

room 214-=S  Statehouse, at _12:35 &#./p.m. on April 5 1088

Representative Helgerson made a motion to delete paragraph 41 and
concur with the Senate recommendation that liver transplants be a
covered service under the medical budget. Seconded by Representative
Fuller. Motion failed.

Representative Miller moved adoption of the FY 1988 and FY 1989 subcommittee
reports on the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services.
Seconded by Representative Teagarden. Motion carried.

The meeting was recessed at 2:00 p.m. until adjournment of the House.
The meeting was resumed at 4:00 p.m.

Representative Ott made a motion to add $500,000 from the EDIF to .
the Department of Health and Environment budget to establish an alternative
drinking water source at Galena. Seconded by Representative Brady.
Representative Shriver stated this proposal was presented late to

the subcommittee on KDHE and was not approved by the subcommitttee.
Representative Goossen asked if local funds had been sought for this
project. Representative Shriver noted these funds would be used to
establish a rural water district, and this would be a bad precedent

for the state to set. On a vote on Representative Ott's motion, motion
carried.

Representative Miller moved that SB 572, as amended, be recommended
favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Teagarden. Motion
carried.

SB 465 - An Act concerning the Kansas community mental health centers
assistance act; relating to state financial assistance; amending
K.S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4434 and repealing the existing section.

Representative Miller reviewed the subcommittee report on SB 465 (Attachment 3)

and noted that the bill provides that for FY 1989, the grants to
community mental health centers shall be either an amount equal to

the previous fiscal year's grant payment, or an amount equal to $3.27
multiplied by the number of residents in the center's service area--
whichever is greater. Staff reviewed a balloon copy of the amendments
to SB 465 proposed by the subcommittee (Attachment 4).

Paul Klotz, Executive Director, Association of Community Mental Health
Centers of Kansas, testified that the federal block grant funds of

$2 million referred to in the subcommittee report are funds that have
been decreased from $8 million and these funds were never intended

to be part of the state base grant program as the funds go directly

to the centers. The block grant funds are constantly shifting in

that the Federal Block Grant Review Committee regularly reviews the
grants and shifts them up or down within centers and shifts them between
centers. He noted that to include the block grant as a part of the
base grant probably in most cases rewards those centers who did not
apply for these federal grants. Mr. Klotz distributed the results

of a fiscal survey of community mental health centers compiled by

SRS (Attachment 5).

Dwight Young, President, Association of Community Mental Health Centers
of Kansas, appeared in support of SB 465 and reviewed the development
of state support for community mental health progrms (Attachment 6).

Representative Miller stated the subcommittee felt it was important

to take the federal block grant money into consideration when arriving

at a state plan for funding mental health centers because those funds

are diminishing and may be a factor in long-term funding. Representative
Miller made a motion to adopt the proposed amendments to Section 1

of SB 465 which take into account the federal block grant money.

Page 2 of _3



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE House COMMITTEE ON Appropriations

room _214-5 Statehouse, at _12:35 &%X/p.m. on April 5 19.88

Seconded by Representative Vancrum. Representative Wisdom made a
substitute motion that SB 465 be recommended favorably for passage.
Seconded by Representative Hamm. Motion failed. On the motion to
adopt the proposed amendments to Section 1 of SB 465, motion failed.
Representative Miller made a motion to table SB 465. Seconded by
Representative King. Motion failed.

Representative Helgerson made a motion to amend SB 465 specifying

that a center must maintain a basic level of services and minimum

staffing levels as prescribed by rules and requlations adopted by

SRS _and authorizing the Secretary to withhold all or part of any state

aid grant if basic level services are not provided. Seconded by Representative
Chronister. A balloon copy of the amendment is included (Attachment 7).
Representative Helgerson stated oversight of the dollars being spent

would provide the state the needed input into local programs. In
addition, his understanding is that the basic levels of service designated
by SRS would be tailored to the individual counties. On a vote, motion
carried.

Representative Shriver moved that SB 465, as amended, be recommended
favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Brady. Representative
Vancrum made a substitute motion to further amend SB 465 to provide

that any additional funds in FY 1989 and in subsequent fiscal years

be allocated through a request for proposal process for programs determined
to be priorities by SRS and also specifying that these special grants

would be matched through local support. Seconded by Representative
Chronister. Motion carried.

Representative Brady moved that SB 465, as amended, be recommended
favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Mainey. Motion
carried.

On SB 746 heard in Committee on 4-4-88, staff explained amendments

to the bill proposed by Chairman Bunten (Attachment 8). The amendments
define "disability" as caused by or directly related to circumstances
arising out of performance of duties as a law enforcement officer

and also provide that dependents are not entitled to enrollment if

the law enforcement officer dies of natural causes not related to
performance of duties. Representative Shriver moved adoption of the
proposed amendments to SB 746. Seconded by Representative Teagarden.
Motion carried.

Representative Heinemann raised questions about the scope of the bill
and the employees excluded under the definition of "law enforcement
officer" in K.S.A. 74-5602. Chairman Bunten announced he would not

take a vote on SB 746 now so that Representative Heinemann could prepare
additional amendments to the bill to address his concerns.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:30 p.m.

Page _3__of _3



COMMITIEZ:

GUEST LIST

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS DATE:

ADDRESS

Y558

COMPANY/ORGANIZATION

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

7Da,u_p KL:L

I DG
35-s Wm\}ﬁ,:

JB( IS8 ~{} O TIC <

° 5&’/5‘/3/@&44 éncd-/

P

2y 2

)&// (ﬁ?" &fof/r\_)

<ter. S

Las 4 Tates

| kaf

s H_,z,?m

Zgﬁzi' /g/@kzL

SES

t>/;u&0ﬂ_
%},} C(Luwsén

¢ [ S Yo .
Lrocy oyses 5 BpT an Ayl
:2244}? X ,/éM£%«£4w-~\_ /;y}Qéé% ;Zﬁ%z&;»
il '« Vincns Waas, S eph KCSL

il R

LALS

et
abn O/W )] gr A
/}%/”f’ UL/W““’\/ 70, /V} — /;
-
1, , J /7
4,,4 V] ohon s 7 ppe oy sKS
- =7/ v
| ¥y / V. ’ . ¢ \// R e
s, \ - = /7 Z R
; (“ N \/ £ - _—// Y / L )Y /e f-:( / [~ Nrw :
too N\ ‘ . L ( ) , P Y
l ‘- ‘\ E:\ \ \\' \(?'- »»»»» "\I /»m AU ""'/"',"’ e = A : o v L
L e
' \\\\\__, \S_) EX \/./’/\—— &Om {< ‘)?_’
.<E§T> Sk /),ﬁ J N I
! 4 4 X a P L
| Ao /e Z ()
- 7 17 / D) \}Z/
7)/ A QR L,;f\_{ﬁ/t-/\/ Q//Lg/z/zfz/,@/{ _ a%—j; Y owng g0 per
v /'? 1
U
07/%47 ﬁ}z o250 AN
Z
/\J’r‘p‘_n H‘“’" \i\’o"\/ TOWQ/#\£7 S'}?g'/ﬁiw&(
ff/l Y Z. ‘;- N L /\/ U~ —< }/\/ ":j ? T
2 - : ~ L s
Y )& CHonD oA C TG A X A\ )



GUEST LIST

COMMITTEE: HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS DATE: _ 4 -5-F8
NAME (PLEASE PRINT) ADDRESS COMPANY/ORGANIZATION
o ./‘// - {‘ 'l /2/0 P.Seh \L/ /va OCL K TTuce .

gzﬂ ﬁ/ L YV - Krﬁem/@r“}\ Ké - Twnw Jofley ﬂev, Seviucles
. A—"(‘cylesb\ﬂ I F P hievered Zoronels

55\(\/4 ﬂ\/\\!\/

o~ —

= hooooy

@ //u% o) (D)C% /695 KRLPCEA
KP\ A\ I\ s Tane Voo Ve Y'\nr;rmzé ok hese
%/ &2 ; :—/3,/— - /] S /2\:

IOJJZM 3 an
/! K7 A=

A Loy ot [ - KAC.

}\ , i , : . o

TR - M AR SRS
A ( - ( D 1 /
.\71/(;//}7/\//'7“”’\ Z/ JY e \

| el A é/’Cz%Wm

E e, i ! | B/l Iy
//2/?4/’ A /é/%/ | 7o 2o ser _ ‘

7)1/ C/ S NI W

I B

\

b b Sz ,'/a/




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Social and Bill No. 571 Bill Sec. 7

Rehabilitation Services

Analyst: Hunn

Analysis Pg. No. 662

Budget Pg. No. 2-35

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 88 Rec. FY 88 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $145,762,348 $145,668,348 $ (6.537,235)
Local Aid 18,561,366 18,571,729 (55,000)
Other Assistance 486,107,873 486.781.176 (3.438.629)
Subtotal - Operating $650,431,587 $651,021,253 $ (10,030,864)
Capital Improvements 1.393.663 2,247 541 0
Total $651,825.250 $653,268,.794 $ (10,030.864)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 56,782,327 $ 56,758,052 $ (75.,046)
Local Aid 15,791,657 15,791,657 (55,000)
Other Assistance 215,326,516 215.512.351 (2.807.480)
Subtotal - Operating $287,900,500 $288,062,060 $ (2,937,526)
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
Total $287.900.500 $288.062.060 $ (2.937.526)
FTE Positions 2,865.4 2,865.4 -

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1988 revised operating budget of $650,431,587 is $27,497,054
above the approved budget. SRS requests $14,243,755 in supplemental funding
from the State General Fund. The Governor recommends an operating budget of
$651,021,253 in FY 1888, an increase of $28,940,598 to the approved budget. The
Governor recommends supplemental funding from the State General Fund totaling
$15,027,054. The majority of the Governor's recommendation for supplemental
funding is for the medical assistance program and the Home Care program,
however, the Governor also recommends $281,362 for Kansas Industries for the
Biind, $96,117 for administration, and $302,166 to fund two new regional centers
for alcohol and drug abuse prevention (five new centers were already funded for
FY 1988). The two new centers will be located in Junction City and northwest
Kansas.

The approved FY 1988 budget included $9 million ($2.6 million State
General Fund) to purchase an automated eligibility and child support computer
system. SRS received Finance Council approval in October, 1987 to finance this
purchase through a certificate of participation due to a number of problems in
availability and timing of federal funds. It now appears that this system will
cost considerably more in state funding than originally anticipated. The Gover-
nor's recommendations do not reflect the change to certificate of participation
financing for this computer system in FY 1988.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with

the following adjustments:

1.

The Subcommittee reviewed the AFDC cash assistance program
and found that there are major savings in this program in FY
1988. The approved FY 1988 budget had included a 3 percent
caseload increase in AFDC and the Governor recommended a 3.8
percent caseload increase. Based on caseloads through March,
the Subcommittee now projects that there will be an overall
decline in AFDC caseloads in FY 1988 of 1.9 percent from the FY
1987 level. The lower caseload growth results in savings of
$5,342,031 in FY 1988, of which $2369,322 is from the State
General Fund. The Subcommittee notes that these savings can be
used to reduce the SRS State General Fund supplemental ap-
propriation in FY 1988.

The Subcommittee reviewed the SRS automated eligibility and
child support enforcement computer system that was purchased
with certificate of participation financing in October, 1987. The
Governor's FY 1988 recommendation for this system includes $9
million, of which $2.6 milion is from the State General Fund.
The Subcommittee notes that since the federal share of the
system was financed through the certificate of participation,
there should be an adjustment made in the expenditure limitation
for state operations in SRS to reflect only the certificate
payment, not the full $6.4 million in federal matching funds. The
certificate payment is estimated to be $40,265 in FY 1988 and
$1,412,998 in FY 1989. The Subcommittee therefore recommends
a reduction of $6,354,235 million in the agency’s state operations
expenditure limitation for FY 1988. It is possible that SRS may
receive a waiver from the federal government to allow additional
"up-front” financing of parts of the computer system. The
Subcommittee calls this possibility of a waiver to the attention of
the House and recommends that any necessary adjustments be
made in the expenditure limitation as a result of any waivers.
The Subcommittee wishes to express general concern and
frustration that SRS has purchased a computer system that is
anticipated to cost far more than was indicated to the 1987
Legislature when the system was approved. The Subcommittee
requests a cost/benefit analysis of the computer system.

The Subcommittee found that federal WIN (Work Incentive) funds
are anticipated to be $122,046 greater than recommended by the
Governor. The Subcommittee also found that the Governor's
recommendations do not provide the required 10 percent State
General Fund transfer to the Department of Human Resources for
the WIN program in FY 1988 ($47,000). The Subcommittee recom-
mends that adjustments be made in funding for the WIN program
to provide funding for the DHR transfer and utilize additional
federal funds. This recommendation results in net State General
Fund savings of $75,046.



-3 -

The Subcommittee reviewed shortfalls in programs financed by
the federal LIEAP Dblock grant. The shortfalls are due to
reductions in the block grant in December, 1987. The Subcom-
mittee notes that the Legislature already added $2.1 million in oil
overcharge funds in FY 1988 to maintain the LIEAP winter
heating program at an average benefit level of $217.

There is also a shortfall in the Homemaker program of $435,880
in FY 1988 due to LIEAP funding cuts. The Subcommittee
reviewed expenditures so far this year in the Home Care program
and found that it appears that this program is currently pro-
jected to be approximately $230,000 less than budgeted. The
Subcommittee therefore notes that the shortfall in funding for
this program will be only approximately $200,000.

There is a shortfall projected in the Weatherization program of
$522,951 in FY 1988. The Subcommittee recommends that SRS
review the Weatherization program to determine if the program
could be made more -cost-effective. Currently, an average of
$1,437 is spent on each home that is weatherized. A Legislative
Post Audit study on the Weatherization program found that SRS
was providing weatherization improvements that had relatively
long pay-back periods. The Subcommittee also recommends that
SRS investigate the possibility of setting up revolving loan funds
for landlords utilizing the weatherization program to allow the
funds to be stretched to serve more households. The Subcom-
mittee notes that many of the houses weatherized by SRS are
rental units and believes that improvements of an average of
$1,437 are a significant benefit to a landlord. The Subcommittee
recommends that SRS report to the Legislature on options for the
Weatherization program prior to the Omnibus session.

There is also a shortfall projected in administrative costs
financed by the LIEAP block grant. The Subcommittee notes that
in recent years SRS has routinely over-budgeted the LIEAP funds
that can be used for administration. The budget has not been
adjusted by the Governor or the Legislature in past years to
correct this practice. The Subcommittee expresses concern that
this sort of financing generates future financial liabilities.

The Subcommittee reviewed expenditures in the foster care
program in FY 1988 and found that based on expenditures
through January it appears that the foster care budget does not
need adjustments at this time. The Subcommittee recommends
that the House also review expenditures in the foster care
program in FY 1988. The Subcommittee also reviewed the foster
care allocation formula that was changed in July, 1987. It
appears that initial problems in the allocation formula have been
resolved.

The Subcommittee reviewed expenditures in the daycare program
in FY 1988. The 1987 Legislature added approximately $2.7
million to the daycare program for FY 1988 to reduce barriers to

)



10.

11.

12.

13.

-4 -

employment for AFDC clients and for other low-income families
and it appears that these funds will all be utilized in FY 1988.

The Subcommittee found that SRS anticipates receipt of
$1,365,000 in new federal funds for alcohol and drug abuse
services. These new federal funds are not included in the
Governor's recommendations and SRS did not present any specific
proposal for spending these funds. The Subcommittee notes that
there may be a Governor's budget amendment on these new funds
and requests that the House review any proposal developed for
these funds.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Medical Assistance budget for FY
1988 and concurs with the Governor's recommendation. The
Subcommitiee notes that the Medical Assistance budget s
typically reviewed again during the Omnibus session when
additional months of data are available.

The Subcommittee found that the repayment of federal funds for
intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentally lli was $192,990 less
than the amount included in the Governor's recommendations. The
Subcommittee recommends that this savings be used to reduce the
State General Fund supplemental appropriation for FY 1988.

The Subcommittee found that the grant to Faith Village for group
homes will total only $65,000 in FY 1988 instead of $120,000. The
Subcommittee recommends that $55,000 in State General Fund
savings be used to reduce the State General Fund supplemental
appropriation for FY 1988.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Emergency Assistance program
which has run out of funds in Aprii or May in recent years.
This program has simply been discontinued when funds have all
been spent. The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's
recommendation for FY 1989 increases funding for the Emergency
Assistance program which may allow the program to operate the
full year. The Subcommittee recommends that the House review
the Emergency Assistance program when additional data is
available to determine if additional funding is needed for this
program in FY 1988.

The Subcommittee also reviewed the Refugee Assistance program
and notes the Governor's recommendations for this program are
significantly more than FY 1987 expenditures and projected
expenditures for FY 1988. This program is 100 percent fed-
erally-funded, so the Subcommittee makes no adjustment in the
budget for this program at this time.

The Subcommittee reviewed a possible federal disallowance of ap-
proximately $4 million in Medicaid funds for the state mental
retardation institutions. SRS plans to appeal this disallowance
and is hopeful these funds will be returned to the state. The
Subcommittee recommends the House also monitor this situation



14.

- 5.

and notes that cashflow problems could develop in the institu-
tional Medicaid fund if this issue is not resolved in FY 1988.

The Subcommittee reviewed the General Assistance program and
found that the state is reimbursed for General Assistance
payments made on behalf of clients who later are found to be
eligible for federal assistance such as Supplemental Security
Income (SSI) of Social Security Disability Income (SSDI). SRS
did not include expenditures from this reimbursement fund when
they developed their FY 1988 and FY 1989 budget. and the
Governor's recommendations also do not include expenditures
from this reimbursement fund. These reimbursement funds totaled
$782,203 in FY 1987 and for the first seven months of FY 1988
have totaled $501,120. Aithough the Governor's budget does not
include expenditures from this fund in FY 1988, SRS has already
spent $245,168 from this fund for the General Assistance program.
The Subcommittee notes that the State General Fund expenditures
for the General Assistance program will therefore be $245,168
lower than in the Governor's recommendations. The Subcommit-
tee recommends that these savings be utilized to reduce the State
General Fund supplemental appropriation for FY 1988 by $245,168.
The Subcommittee recommends that no additional expenditures be
made from this fund in FY 1988. Recommendations for expendi-
tures from this fund are discussed in the FY 1983 recommenda-
tions for SRS.

Senate Committee Recommendations

tions.

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommenda-

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendations

The Senate concurs with the Committee recommendations.



Senate Senate House Sub.
Expenditure Summary Adj. FY 88 Rec. FY 88 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ (6,537,235) $ 139,131,113 $ (321,507)
Local Aid (55,000) 18.516,729 --
Other Assistance (3.438.629) 483.342.547 547.030
Subtotal - Operating $ (10,030,864) $ 640,990,389 $ 225,523
Capital Improvements 0 2.247.541 0
Total § (10.030.864) $ 643.237.930 $ 225523
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (75,046) $ 56,683,006 $ 28,548
Local Aid (55,000) 15,736,657 --
Other Assistance (2.807.480) 212.704.871 (461,392)
Subtotal - Operating $ (2,937,526 $ 285,124,534 $ (432,844)
Capital Improvements - - -
Total $ (2.937.526) $ 285,124,534 $ (432,844)
FTE Positions -- 2,865.4 1.0
House Subcommiftee Recommendations
1. The Subcommittee believes there will be AFDC and General

Assistance caseload savings in FY 1988 totaling $2,837,160 from
the State General Fund ($467,838 more savings than the Senate,
based on April data). The Senate lapsed the caseload savings in
FY 1988. The Subcommittee is cognizant of the Governor's
extreme concern regarding AFDC caseload levels and the need to
ensure adequate funding for those caseloads, and therefore
recommends that $2,500,000 of the estimated caseload savings be
reappropriated rather than lapsed. This will ensure that SRS has
sufficient funds for the AFDC and General Assistance program.
The Subcommittee recommends a proviso to ensure that these
funds will be available for public assistance in FY 1988 and FY
1989. The Subcommittee recommends that the remaining $337,160
in savings in FY 1989 be used for KanWork startup costs.
(KanWork recommendations are further explained in the FY 1989
report.)

2. The Subcommittee recommends that $378,602 in federal funds be
shifted from FY 1988 to FY 1989 due to timing changes in the
purchase of a computer for Vocational Rehabilitation Services.

3. The Subcommittee was upset to learn that SRS has not done
anything with the $85,000 approved for FY 1988 to provide
alcohol counseling services to the youth center clients. The
Subcommittee recommends that SRS immediately develop a plan
for the youth centers and report to the Legislature during the
Omnibus session on this matter.



-7 -

4, The Subcommittee learned that SRS reduced the daycare budget
in FY 1988 by $88,758, resulting in a reduced number of daycare
slots. The Subcommittee notes that the Legislature provided
major new funding for daycare last session and is disappointed
that the agency's response to this new funding was to reduce the
budget for this high priority area.

5. The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $654,000 in new
federal alcohol and drug funds and the deletion of a supplemental
appropriation of $302,166 from the State General Fund for alcohol
and drug services. This recommendation is further detailed in
the FY 1989 recommendations.

6. The Subcommittee notes there may be a funding shortfall in the
medical budget and the foster care budget and recommends this
area be reviewed in the Omnibus Session.

Y WW

Representative David Miller
Subcommittee Chairperson

i §

Representafive Robert Vancrum

Gonge 7 170000

Repre ntétnve G#rge Teagarden

571-628/RH



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Social and Bill No. 572 Bill Sec. 3

Rehabilitation Services
Budget Pg. No. 2-35

Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 662

Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 89 Rec. FY 89 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $149,856,241 $140,919,732 $ 864,890
Local Aid 27,186,186 20,269,373 1,606,107
Other Assistance 570,214,641 514,429,263 1,185,929
Subtotal - Operating $747,257,068 $675,618,368 $ 3,656,926
Capital Improvements 11,128,211 0 1,130,000
Total $758,385,279 $675,618.368 $ 4,786,926
State General Fund:
State Operations -$ 64,908,950 $ 59,523,065 $ (827,022)
Local Aid - 24,547,982 17,513,812 1,606,107
Other Assistance -.259,293.005 227.892,855 1.918.913
Subtotal - Operating $348,749,937 $304,929,732 $ 2,697,998
Capital Improvements 0 0 0
Total $348,749,937 $304,929,732 $ 2,697,998
FTE Positions 3,192.4 2,979.9 12.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1989 operating budget request is $747,257,068, an increase of
$96,825,481 or 14.9 percent over the revised FY 1988 estimate. Of the total
requested increase, $60,954,971 is from the State General Fund. The FY 1989
request is based on an increase of 10.3 percent in state operations, including 327
new positions, an increase of 46.7 percent in aid to local units, and an increase
of 15.0 percent in assistance, grants, and benefits.

The Governor recommends a total operating budget of $675,618,368 in
FY 1989, an increase of $24,597,115 -over the-FY 1988 recommendation, of which
$16,868,672 is from state . funds. -Excluding-the $3.5 million recommended for
salary increases in FY 1989 and the $9.9 million for the nursing home lawsuit
settlement in FY 1988, the FY 1989 state operations recommendation is an
increase of 1 percent over FY 1988. The Governor's recommendation in FY 1989
includes 88.5 new positions for child support enforcement and 20 support
positions for that new initiative. The Governor also recommends that funding
for Kansas Industries for the Blind be discontinued in FY 1989 and that the
program be turned over to the private sector. The Governor's recommendation
includes approximately $7.3 million (about $2.2 milion SGF) for additional costs
related to the automated eligibility system. The Governor's recommendations also
include $400,000 for a pilot welfare reform project in Barton County.

The Governor recommends $20,269,373 in FY 1989 for local aid. No
increase is provided for formula state aid to mental health and mental retarda-
tion centers. The Governor recommends funding to move 100 clients out of state

,é = / 5)
Il

4 <
b §“
‘f sl oo

f”‘i o

5




-2

mental retardation institutions and serve 100 additional clients from community
waiting lists.

The Governor recommends $514,429,263 for other assistance in FY
1989, including the following major items: (1) an 8.2 percent caseload increase
for the AFDC cash assistance program, but no grant increase; (2) continuation of
the General Assistance cash and medical program; (3) a 2 percent rate increase
for nursing homes: (4) a 1 percent rate increase for hospitals; (5) a 2 percent
Medicaid increase for community mental health centers; (6) a 10 percent increase
in drug acquisition costs; (7) dental services for adults through the medical
assistance budget; (8) $1,275,000 for the Division of Assets and Income proposal;
(9) no increase in daycare funding; (10) a 3.4 percent increase in the foster care
budget; (11) $220,000 for additional youth alcohol and drug treatment facilities:
(12) rate increases for several types of medical providers to increase access 1o
services for Medicaid clients; (13) $3,051,882 in oil overcharge funds for the
LIEAP program; and (14) $646,858 in oil overcharge funds for the weatherization
program.

. - .The .:Governor's - recommendations:--provide -.no - funding for capital
“improvements for SRS in FY 1989.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee recalculated the AFDC cash assistance budget
for FY 1989, taking into account the lower "base"” for FY 1988.
The Governor's budget for AFDC cash grants in FY 1989, taking
into account the more recent projections of the FY 1988 base,
provide for a caseload growth of over 14 percent. The Subcom-
mittee notes that a caseload growth of that magnitude would be
higher than in any year in the past decade. The Subcommittee
recommends that rather than budgeting artificially high caseload
levels that funds should be used for providing AFDC cash grant
increases with more realistic caseload levels. (The Governor
recommends no increase in AFDC grants in FY 1989.) The
Subcommittee - therefore .recommends a 5 percent’ cash grant
increase for -AFDC and General Assistance and also budgets a 4
percent growth in caseloads. This recommendation allows savings
of $4,274,173 of which $1,714,389 is from the State General Fund.

2. The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's recommendation of
$400,000 for a pilot welfare reform project in Barton County.
The Subcommittee is concerned that Barton County is not the
best location for a pilot program and recommends that the House
review this proposal in conjunction with the KanWork program.
The Subcommittee notes that the KanWork program provides for
AFDC clients to be employed in' state and local government and
the establishment of state daycare centers and that a pilot
program with these elements may be more feasible in an area
with significant state employment and facilities.

Fa)

]

; £
=T e



-3 -

The Subcommittee recommends no change to the Governor's
recommendations for the daycare program in FY 1989. The
Subcommittee recommends that SRS review daycare rates and
determine if the concept of different rates for various geographic
regions of the state has merit and that SRS should report to the
House on this issue. The Subcommitiee also recommends that the
House review the daycare program in conjunction with welfare
reform. The Subcommittee also notes that although 50 percent
federal matching funds are available for daycare assistance for
AFDC clients in job programs, SRS may not be able to expand
this program without additional staff to develop job programs and
assess and place clients.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's recommendations for
the foster care program in FY 1989. The Governor does not
provide any rate increase for foster care providers but includes a
2.5 percent increase for growth in the program. The Subcommit-
tee notes that caseloads in the foster care program appear to be
- .. relatively ..stable<.and therefore .-recommends -that- a 2 percent rate
~:increase -be. :provided, - still .. leaving. some - flexibility in the budget
for growth.in the .program. The Subcommittee recommends the 2
percent. rate increase for both residential and family foster care
providers.

The Subcommittee reviewed the LIEAP ulility assistance program
for FY 1989 and found that due to cutbacks in federal funds,
there is now a projected shortfall in financing the Governor's
recommendations for LIEAP of $2.8 million. This projected
shortfall does not take into consideration any future federal
cutbacks that may be made in the LIEAP program. The Subcom-
mittee reviewed various options for reducing the LIEAP program
and recommends that the summer cooling program be eliminated
in FY 1989. Elimination of this program should allow the winter
heating program to be maintained at the current levels.

The Subcommittee makes no change to the Governor's recom-
mendation on special mental retardation grants pending additional
study of that issue. (See Systemwide Subcommittee report on
mental retardation institutions.)

The Subcommittee recommends $1.606,107 from the State General
Fund to provide a minimum amount of state per capita aid to
community mental health centers of $3.27, as proposed in S.B.
465. The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's recommendation
of $375,720 for special mental health grants that are targeted for
certain services to reduce the number of clients served at the
state institutions and recommends no change in those grants. The
Subcommittee also reviewed the program for court-ordered mental
health evaluations for competency to stand trial. The Subcom-
mittee notes that although this program has been very successful
at the community level, it appears that some evaluations are still
being done in the state institutions at significantly higher cost.
The Subcommittee recommends that SRS evaluate methods to
reduce the number of evaluations done at state institutions and

e

2



10.

11.

12.

-4 -

increase use of the community mental health centers for this
function. SRS is requested to report to the Legislature prior to
the Omnibus session on this issue.

The Subcommittee learned that the most recent fiscal note on the
Division of Assets legisiation is $6.1 million for FY 1989, which
exceeds the Governor's recommendation by $4,826,000, of which
an estimated $2,413,000 is from the State General Fund. The
Subcommittee recommends that funding be added for this program
and anticipates a Governor’s budget amendment on this item.

The Subcommittee learned that in the past pathologists have not
been separately reimbursed through the Medical Assistance
program. The Governor's budget provides $482214 for pathology
services in FY 1989 to address this problem.

The Subcommittee reviewed the nursing home budget and recom-
mends .no change to the Governor's recommendations for a 2

-.percent -increase -in--rates. - The Subcommittee also found that the

elimination of-the fifth ‘cost center in nursing home rates is an-

ticipated .to .cost -$3.9. million in FY 1989, rather than the $4.8

million estimated during the 1987 session.

The Governor's recommendations include a 1 percent increase for
hospital reimbursement rates in FY 1989. The Subcommittee
notes that when hospital rate increases are not properly bud-
geted, many hospitals appeal their rates and the state ends up
paying more in hospital rate appeal adjustments than if the rates
had been budgeted more appropriately to begin with. The
Subcommittee also notes that significant SRS staff time and
hospital staff time is consumed through the rate appeal process.
Hospital rate appeals for the past few years have been as
follows:

Budgeted
Appeal Rate
Settlements Increase
FY 1986 . $ 740,761 7.0% S
FY 1987 1,017,374 3.0
FY 1988 1,280,578 1.25 (9 months)

The Subcommittee therefore recommends the addition of
$1,313,602 of which $656.802 is from the State General Fund to
provide a total rate increase of 3 percent for hospitals in FY
1989.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $161,500 from the
State General Fund program in FY 1989 for the Kansas Guardian-
ship Program to allow for projected increases in this program.
The Subcommittee also recommends that the line item in the bill
for this program be changed to reflect the organization’s current
title.



13.

14.

The Subcommittee reviewed the shared living penalty that results
when two AFDC clients live together. The 1987 Legislature
provided funding to reduce that penalty for AFDGC clients who
lived together, if one of the clients was involved in a work
program or was employed. The federal government did not
approve this change because it could not be applied uniformly to
all AFDC recipients. The Subcommittee recommends that the
House further explore options for elimination of the shared living

penalty.

The Subcommittee reviewed the child support enforcement
program and found that SRS had requested 167 new positions to
expand this program and estimated that SRS Fee Fund receipts of
$9,000,000 could be generated from child support collections from
this additional staff. The Governor recommended 88.5 new child
support enforcement positions but increased the projected SRS
Fee Fund collections from child support to $9,250,000. SRS es-

~timates-. that -$8.2 -million -in :.child-: support -:collections can be

. generated with -only 88.5 new .positions. The SRS Fee Fund is

15.

16.

17.

used ‘interchangeably with  the State’ General Fund and so the
Governor's recommendations result-in a shortfall of $1,050.000.
The Subcommittee found, however, that SRS may be able to
generate an additional $1 milion in federal foster care ad-
ministrative funds in FY 1989 to offset this shortfall. In
addition, H.B. 2763 that is now in the Senate would allow fees
charged to homecare clients to be deposited in the SRS Fee Fund
and SRS estimates this will result in additional receipts to the
Fee Fund of $200,000 to $300,000 in FY 1989. Given these two
estimates, the Subcommittee believes that the SRS Fee Fund
shortfall may be more than offset.

The Subcommittee reviewed a potential shortfall in the Home
Care program in FY 1989 of $137,243 due to LIEAP funding cuts.
The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's recommended
turnover rate for the Home care program in FY 1989 is 2 percent
and the actual turnover for the program in FY 1987 was 3.1
percent. Adjusting for the funding shortfall in FY 1989 would

- produce a:budgeted turnover rate of 3.7 percent.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Kansas Industries for the Blind

program with the Secretary of SRS. The Secretary described a
plan to turn the program into a training facility, thereby access-
ing 80 percent federal matching funds. The Secretary has
appointed an internal working group on Kansas Industries for the
Blind and anticipates providing a plan to the Governor by March
10, 1988. The Subcommittee recommends no adjustments to the
Governor’s budget for this program at this time, pending the
Secretary’s recommendation on this program. The Subcommittee
recommends that the House review this report in March.

The Subcommittee recommends $864,890 of which 20 percent, or
$172.978 is from the State General Fund, to correct a technical
error in the Vocational Rehabilitation Services program.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Alcohol and Drug Abuse programs
in the SRS budget for the Department of Corrections. Currently,
there are alcohol and drug funds for the Department of Correc-
tions in both the SRS budget and the Department of Corrections
budgets. The Subcommittee recommends that these funds be
consolidated within one agency and therefore recommends that
$648,000 from the State General Fund be deleted from the SRS
budget in FY 1989 and instead placed in the Department of
Corrections budget. The SRS Department of Corrections grant is
currently funded from both state and federal funds, but SRS has
flexibility in financing of their various alcohol and drug grants
and the Subcommittee recommends the DOC grant be financed all
from the State General Fund to avoid complexities of transferring
federal funds between one state agency and another. The Sub-
committee also reviewed the abilty of SRS to monitor and
evaluate personnel employed at local alcohol and drug abuse
programs. The Subcommittee recommends that SRS report to the

... Legislature - prior --to - the —-omnibus - session on.- what ‘performance
--standards are  used:.in-awarding ‘and continuing grants to local

agencies and how those standards could be used in reviewing the
quality of staffing of local alcohol and drug agencies.

The Subcommittee recommends that the position limitation for
SRS be increased by 12 FTE to change special project workers in
the Vocational Rehabilitation program to regular positions. These
positions provide counseling services to clients who are tran-
sitioning from special education programs as authorized by 1986
H.B. 2300.

The Subcommittee recommends $50,000 from the State General
Fund for a grant to the Crippled Children’s Nursery School in
Kansas City, Missouri for services to Kansas children in the
Kansas City area. A $25,000 grant was provided to this facility
in FY 1987 and FY 1988. The Subcommittee also recommends
that SRS investigate whether there may be federal matching
funds available for services provided through this grant and that
SRS should report on this matter prior to the Omnibus session.

The Subcommittee .reviewed recommendations of the Joint
Committee on State Building Construction to provide $1,130,000
for SRS major maintenance and roofing projects in FY 1989
This amount is to be generated for the SIBF by (1) shifting
approximately $650,000 from the amount authorized for the new
treatment facility at Lamed from FY 1989 to FY 1990, (2)
shifing $550,000 from the KSP electrical improvements project
from FY 1989 to FY 1990, and (3) adjusting the mill levy for the
CIBF to 3/16 and the levy for the SIBF to 5/16 in FY 1989. The
Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Building
Committee.

As noted in the FY 1988 recommendations, the Subcommittee
found that federal funds for General Assistance payment reim-
bursements are not budgeted in FY 1988 and FY 1989 in the



23.

24.

-7 -

Governor's budget. The Subcommittee found that $782,203 was
received in FY 1987 from this reimbursement and projects that
approximately $750,000 will be received in both FY 1988 and FY
1989. The Subcommittee also received information indicating that
Kansas Legal Services has been very successful in assisting
General Assistance clients in gelting onto federal assistance
programs, and thus saving the state significant State General
Fund costs for General Assistance clients in both the cash
assistance and medical assistance programs. SRS has provided a
$25,000 grant to Kansas Legal Services for this service in the
past two years. The Subcommittee believes that many more
General Assistance clients could be shifted to federal assistance
programs (which have significantly higher benefits) if those
clients had assistance in applying for that federal assistance.
The Subcommittee therefore recommends that $100,000 of the GA
federal reimbursement funds be used by SRS to aggressively
pursue federal assistance on behalf of General Assistance clients.
The funds could be used for additional SRS staff for outreach, or

= for.grants-to.other-advocacy-agencies.

The - Subcommittee - recommends that--the remaining $1.1  million
projected to be available from these reimbursement funds be used
to expand Medicaid eligibility for pregnant women and children
whose incomes are up to 75 percent of the federal poverty level.
This new Medicaid expansion option has been allowed since April,
1987 and many states have taken advantage of this option. The
Subcommittee heard from many conferees on this option and
believes that it has significant merit. Providing Medicaid
coverage to these clients should result in better prenatal care
which has been proven to be cost-effective in avoiding neonatal
intensive care expenses. Under this option, the regular federal
match rate of 55 percent is provided. The Subcommittee also
notes that H.B. 2889 would require SRS to implement this
program for pregnant women and children with incomes up 1o 100
percent of the federal poverty level, at an estimated cost of $1.7
million from the State General Fund. The Subcommittee also
reviewed the prenatal care programs in the Department of Health

and Environment and recommends that SRS and KDHE work

together to avoid duplication in these programs.

The Subcommittee reviewed the problems of providing mental
health services to the hearing impaired. H.B. 2262 would require
SRS to establish inpatient programs for the Hearing Impaired at
Topeka State Hospital and also set up regional community mental
health services for the hearing impaired. During the 1987
Session, SRS estimated the fiscal note for H.B. 2262 to be
$558,694, not including any necessary capital improvement coOSts
to set up such a unit. The Subcommittee recommends that the
House review this proposal.

The Subcommittee found that the Governor's budget in FY 1989
does not include any funding for the certificate of participation
payment on the computer system. The Subcommittee anticipates
that there will be a Governor’s budget amendment on this item.



25.

The Subcommittee notes that the recommendations for FY 1988
and FY 1989 result in an overall net increase to the Governor's
recommendations of $408,472 from the State General Fund.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with

the following adjustments:

1.

The Committee adds $2.8 million from oil overcharge funds to
maintain the summer and winter LIEAP utility assistance program
in FY 1989. The Committee also found that utility companies are
now maintaining usage data for LIEAP households and recom-
mends that SRS should obtain this data and use it when setting
priorities in the weatherization program. The Committee believes
there should be greater coordination between the LIEAP and

- weatherization=program --to .. ensure -that- households: -with ‘the higher

LIEAP utilization may take advantage of the weatherization

program to provide maximum effectiveness in both programs. The

Committee requests that SRS report on the status of this
coordination prior to the Omnibus session.

The Committee adds $722,700, of which $577,500 is from the State
General Fund to provide an increase of 4 percent in foster care
rates in FY 1989 and to allow growth of 1.8 percent in the foster
care prodgram’

The Committee also notes that significant problems developed in
certain areas of the state in early FY 1988 due to problems in
the allocation of foster care funds. The Committee believes that
foster care services should be provided on the basis of pro-
fessional opinions, not on the basis of funding. SRS should not
impose artificial time constraints on foster care placements simply
to stay within the foster care budget.

The Committee recommends that a Legislative Post Audit study be
requested - to - review . the.. methodology . for- setting = hospital reim-

- bursement - rates- through - the --Medical ‘Assistance program. - That

study should also include a review of the hospital rate appeal
procedure.

The Committee recommends that a Legislative Post Audit study be
requested to review the Community Action Programs throughout
the state that receive funding from the Community Services Block
grant.

The Committee recommends that liver transplants be a covered
service in the Medical Assistance Program.



Senate Committee of the Whoie Recommendations

The Senate concurs with the Committee recommendations.

Senate Senate House Sub.
Expenditure Summary Adj. FY 89 Rec. FY 89 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 864,890 $ 141,784,622 $ (78,498)
Local Aid 1,606,107 21,875,480 (496,450)
Other Assistance 4.708.629 519,137,892 (452.760)
Subtotal - Operating $ 7,179,626 $ 682,797,994 $ (1,027,708)
Capital Improvements 1,130,000 1,130,000 --
Total $ 8,309,626 $ 683,927,994 $ (1.027.708)
_ State General Fund:

- State Operations $ (827,022) $ 58,696,043 $ 68,109
Local Aid 1,606,107 19,119,919 (496,450)
Other Assistance 2.496.413 230.389.268 ~2.081.554

Subtotal - Operating $ 3,275,498 $ 308,205,230 $ 1,653,213
Capital Improvements -- -- --
Total $ 3,275,498 $ 308,205,230 $  1.653.213

FTE Positions 12 2.991.9 145.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Senate with the following adjust-
ments:

1. The Subcommittee reviewed the SRS proposal for Kansas In-
dustries for the Blind. The proposal would establish a new
vocational evaluation and training program in Topeka, expand job

. placement- services -for « the ‘blind -to-"place ~clients " in - competitive

_. . employment -and- retain. a .small - sheltered - workshop in  Topeka.
Under the SRS plan, the Kansas City Workshop would be closed
entirely. The SRS proposal would utilize the $250,000 from the
State General Fund that is included in the Governor's recom-
mendation, and also access approximately $389,609 in federal
vocational rehabilitation funds. The proposal would also require
16 positions. (The Governor's recommendation deleted 14
positions related to KIB in FY 1989.)

The Subcommittee concurs with the SRS plan for Topeka. The
Subcommittee recommends that the SRS proposal be adopted but
that only 14 positions be added for that proposal since there are
already 2 vacant vocational rehabilitation counselor positions that
could be utilized for this program. The Subcommittee also
recommends the addition of $250,000 from the State General Fund



- 10 -

to turn the Kansas City workshop over to private operation if
the agency determines that there is a creditable contracter for
this workshop. The Subcommittee further recommends that
Kansas Industries for the Blind in Topeka be financed through a
separate fee fund, rather than through the SRS Fee Fund, so
that in the future the financing of those workshops will be more
clearly defined. The Subcommittee’s recommendations provide a
subsidy of $150,000 in FY 1989 for the Topeka workshop and
$250,000 for the Kansas City Workshop.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $700,840 from the
State General Fund and $1,578,200 from federal Medicaid funds to
expand Medicaid eligibility for pregnant women and children up
to age 5 to 100 percent of the federal poverty level. The
Senate’s recommendation funded this program up to 75 percent of
the federal poverty level The Subcommittee also recommends
technical funding shifts to clarify financing for this program.

The ‘Subcommittee - wishes to- express extreme frustration with the
SRS automated eligibility computer system. This system is
costing far more than the level described to the Subcommittee
last year and it appears that there may be no end to the
escalation of costs related to this system. The Subcommittee
learned that SRS plans to have an on-line terminal in every
county and that the DISC charges associated with this plan are
estimated at $3,100,852 in FY 1989. The Subcommittee believes
that this level of expense is outrageous and notes that the
BLACK HOLE strikes again. Also budgeted is $659,356 for travel
related to the system and $647,709 for electrical upgrades of
offices. The Subcommittee believes that there must be some
way to control these costs and therefore recommends that SRS
place an on-line terminal only in offices with an average of at
least 500 unduplicated total cases. In conjunction with this
recommendation, the Subcommittee deletes one-third of the
amount budgeted for DISC charges, electrical upgrades, and
travel. This results in savings of $436,383 from the State
General Fund and $1,454,613 in all funds.

The Subcommittee also notes that SRS may obtain a federal

waiver to allow receipt of federal matching funds for the
hardware of this system on an up-front basis rather than over a
five year period. The Subcommitiee recommends that adjustments
be made in the Omnibus session if necessary to allow early
retrement of all or a portion of the certificates of participation
used to finance this system.

The Subcommittee recommends the deletion of $268,607 from the
State General Fund and $1,222,287 from all funds for parttime
data entry staff for the computer system. The Subcommittee
heard testimony from SRS indicating that KanWork participants
could do this data entry.

P

zi:é



=11 -

The Subcommittee recommends the deletion of $192,533 from the
State General Fund and $216,329 from all funds to increase
turnover for the social services field staff from 2 percent to 3.3
percent, which is the same rate budgeted for income maintenance
field staff.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of 42 positions for
the child support enforcement program and the deletion of 1.5
secretary positions recommended by the Governor for a net
increase of 40.5 positions for this program. The agency had
requested a total of 167 new child support enforcement positions
to be able to meet federal mandates and increase revenues to the
state and to single parents. The Governor recommended only
885 of these new positions. The Subcommittee believes that it is
important to adequately staff this program to avoid the loss of
significant federal funds and to reduce the dependency of AFDC
clients on the state for support. These positions are financed
through 68 percent federal matching funds and the state match is
- provided through -revenues generated by the .program, S0 no new

~--funds from the State General Fund arerequired.

The Subcommittee recommends that the 1.5 Secretary |l positions
be deleted to provide more appropriate support staffing levels (5
Secretary deleted from the Pittsburg office and 1 Secretary
deleted from the Wichita office). The  Subcommittee notes that
SRS may need time to phase in this major expansion of the
program and therefore recommends that the 42 additional
positons be added for only six months, beginning in January.
Specifically, the Subcommittee recommends the addition of 3
attorneys, 14 technicians, and 3 specialists for the regular child
support program and 7 specialists and 15 technicians for medical
and foster care support orders. The total amount added for the
net increase of 40.5 positions is $407,658, of which $130,451 is
from the SRS Fee Fund and the remainder is from federal funds.
The Subcommittee estimates that this recommendation will result
in additional revenue to the SRS Fee Fund in FY 1989 of
$200,000 over the Governor's recommendation and that additional
revenue to the Fee Fund will be significantly increased in FY
1990 once the .additional- staff. are phased in. - This recommenda-
_tion_ should -also -assist in+increasing - income -to ~AFDG - clients,
since each client may keep the first $50 each month of any
support collections.

The Subcommittee recommends the deletion of 5 Office Assistant
Il positions from the Administrative Services staff in the field
offices. The Governor had recommended an increase of 20 new
clerical positions.  This adjustment results in savings of $84,219,
of which $53,900 is from the State General Fund.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Senate recommendations o
maintain benefits for the summer and winter LIEAP program by
utilizing Oil  Overcharge funds. The Subcommittee notes,



10.

11.

12.

- 12 -

however, that it appears that the federal government will
continue to cut the LIEAP block grant and that the state must
plan for future additional reductions in these funds. The
Subcommittee therefore recommends that SRS reduce the eligi-
bility criteria for the LIEAP program on a phased basis over the
next several years. The current eligibility criteria is 60 percent
of the state’s median income, which is the highest possible
eligibility threshold allowed by the federal government. The
criteria may be reduced to 110 percent of the federal poverty
level. The Subcommittee notes that the AFDC program provides
benefits at only about 48 percent of the federal poverty level.
Under the current LIEAP criteria, a family of 4 could have
income of $18,668 per year and still qualify. The Subcommittee
recommends the eligibility criteria be reduced on the following
schedule. This recommendation will ensure that the most needy
citizens will continue to receive benefits.

Percent of
_ the Federal
Year . Poverty Level

FY 1989 150%
FY 1990 140%
FY 1991 130%
FY 1992 120%
FY 1993 110%

The Subcommittee concurs with the Senate recommendation that
SRS should review ways to improve the Weatherization program
so that more houses can be weatherized at a lower cost. The
Subcommittee also recommends that SRS utilize KanWork clients
in the Weatherization program. SRS should report to the 1989
Legislature on recommendations for the Weatherization program.

The Subcommittee recommends a proviso in the bill to authorize
an unclassified pharmacist position for SRS. Currently SRS has a

~_classified- pharmacist - position which - they:: cannot fill- beeause - of

the salary level. ~The base-salary for a*Pharmacist 1l is $28,320.
The Subcommittee recommends that a base salary of $35,000 be
provided for an unclassified pharmacist. This recommendation
results in the addition of $6,066, of which $3,033 is from the
State General Fund.

The Subcommitice also learned of problems in the new bidding
procedure that SRS is using in the pharmacy program. The
Subcommittee does not recommend that this procedure be stopped,
but that if SRS does choose to continue with bidding that they
must report to the 1989 Legislature on how such a system is
cost-effective. If the system is not cost-effective, the Subcom-
mittee recommends that SRS pursue other cost containment
methods for the pharmaceutical budget. Whatever method is used
to contain costs, the Subcommittee believes that it is imperative



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

- 13 -

that physicians be allowed to prescribe the exact drug that the
client needs.

The SRS medical budget is the agency's largest and most complex
program. SRS has experienced significant turnover in this
section of the agency, in part due to the heavy demands placed
on this staff. The Subcommittee therefore recommends the
addition of an Administrative Officer |, as requested by the
agency to handle complaints, respond to inquiries from clients
and providers, and staff. The amount of this adjustment is
$25,483, of which $12,742 is from the State General Fund.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $14,165, of which
$7.083 is from the State General Fund for microcomputers for the
SRS nursing home reimbursement staff. The Subcommittee notes
that nursing homes are the largest single expense in the medical
budget and believes that SRS staff should be provided the
equipment to . allow improved monitoring of the nursing home

‘budget.

The .Subcommittee recommends the addition of $153,000 from the

State General Fund to allow the state to maximize the receipt
of federal Vocational Rehabilitation funds which are provided on
an 80 percent matching basis. Future federal funding for this
program is dependent on the level of funding used in FY 1989.
An additional $612,868 in federal funds will be generated by this
adjustment, for a total increase in the Vocational Rehabilitation
program of $765,868.

The Subcommittee recommends that $378,602 in federal funds be
shifted from FY 1988 to FY 1989 to allow for timing changes in
the purchase of a Vocational Rehabilitation computer.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $88,120 of which
$44060 is from the State General Fund for the Emergency
Assistance program to provide a total of $500,000 for this
program in FY 1889. This program has been underfunded in the
past and the Senate had requested the House 10 review this
problem. - =This-program- is “financed . with -:50 -percent federal funds

- and provides assistance to families for catastrophes or eviction.

The Subcommittee learned that the federal government now
requires a new formula for determining payments 10 hospitals
which serve a disproportionate share of Medicaid patients. SRS
is still reviewing this formula, but estimates that it may cost
approximately $2.2 million (50% SGF) to fully finance the new
formula. SRS plans to phase in this formula over a three-year
period, with first year costs estimated at $800,000. The
Subcommittee therefore recommends the addition of $400,000
from the State General Fund for this new provision for hospital
reimbursement. The Subcommittee also recommends that the 3
percent rate increase recommended by the Senate for hospitals
be reduced to a 2 percent increase. This results in a net



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

- 14 -

increase over the Senate of $143,198, of which $71,599 is from
the State General Fund, for hospital reimbursement.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor and the Senate to
provide a 2 percent rate increase to nursing homes in FY 1989.
The Subcommittee also recommends that the nursing home budget
be reflected in a separate line item to allow better monitoring of
the entire SRS medical assistance budget.

The Subcommittee recommends that the Department of Health and
Environment request a change in their rules and regulation which
allows nursing homes to alter their licensed capacity simply to
avoid reductions in reimbursement through the Medicaid program
since facilities are reimbursed based on 85 percent occupancy
rates.

The Subcommittee also heard from SRS on a possible new
reimbursement system for nursing homes which would utilize only

_2..cast-centers. instead--of .the 4 -cost centers now -used. SRS

testified that it appears that some homes are now able to
manipulate the reimbursement system by shifting costs between
the various cost centers. The Subcommittee recommends that
SRS report to the 1989 Legislature with specific budgetary
recommendations using this 2 cost center system.

The Subcommittee heard from a conferee expressing concern over
the programs for the head injured. The Subcommittee learned
from SRS that there is not a problem in the budget for services
for the head injured in FY 1989 and that in addition to the $2.1
million provided for long term care for the head injured, the
Home and Community Based Services program also can provide
services to the head injured in their own homes.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Senate recommendation to provide
a 4 percent increase in foster care rates and also allow for a 1.8
percent increase for caseload growth in the foster care program.
The Subcommittee recommends that a 2.5 percent increase in
foster care rates be provided and concurs with the 1.8 percent
caseload ~growth budgeted. ~This' recommendation results in a
reduction of $328,500, of which $262,500 is from the State
General Fund.

The Subcommittee learned of increased caseloads in the area of
child abuse and neglect and that these cases are demanding
increasing proportions of SRS staff time in the area offices. The
Subcommittee therefore recommends the addition of $648,040, of
which $413,815 is from the State General Fund and $235,025 is
from federal IVB funds for 30 Social Worker | positions for child
abuse and neglect.

The Senate added $161,500 from the State General Fund for
additional support for the Kansas Guardianship Grant program.
The Subcommittee reviewed the number of cases currently funded
and believes that it is unlikely that the level of growth requested

A ;.5;
e



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

- 15 -

for this program will occur in the next year and therefore
deletes $61,500 from the State General Fund to allow an increase
of $100,000 over the Governor's recommendation for this program.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $50,000 from the
State General Fund for mental health services for the hearing
impaired in Johnson County. The Senate had asked the House to
review this area and noted that there were problems in the
-~-- > availabilty of mental health services for the hearing
impaired. The Subcommittee recommends this funding for
Johnson County to coordinate services with the Kansas School for
the Deaf.

The Subcommittee recommends the deletion of $715,961, of which
$357.981 is from the State General Fund for dental services for
adults in the medical budget. This service was eliminated as part
of the lapse bill last year and the Subcommittee does not believe
this service should be restored. Dental services for children are

.__still.covered through the medical budget.

The Subcommittee .recommends the deletion of 11 positions in SRS
that have been vacant for at least 4 months. Positions deleted
include 2 positions for Blind Services, 2 positions for Disability
Determination Services, 3 Income Maintenance workers, 3 Adult
Services social workers, and 1 volunteer services coordinator.
This adjustment results in savings of $184,696, of which $66,965
is from the State General Fund. The Subcommittee notes that
several other vacant positions have been reallocated to set up a
6 person budget staff to assist the Commissioner of Administra-
tive Services.

The Subcommittee recommends a 15 percent increase in the
Family Support Program in FY 1989, rather than the 36.3 percent
increase recommended by the Governor. This recommendation
results in a reduction of $313,366, of which $78,341 is from the
State General Fund and $235,025 is from federal IV-B funds.

The Subcommittee learned that SRS will receive additional federal
alcohol and drug funds of :$654,000+in FY:.1988 ~and $861,000 in

. FY 1989. - The-Subcommittee:. recommends - that -$302,166 of these

new funds in FY 1988 be used to finance treatment grants,
thereby eliminating the need for a supplemental appropriation for
alcohol and drug abuse services in FY 1988. The Subcommittee
further recommends that the remaining $344,000 in new funds in
FY 1988 be used as proposed by the agency as follows: $130,000
for residential treatment services for indigent adults, $70,000 for
intervention specialists in two new regional centers, $70,000 to
upgrade existing training programs for substance abuse profes-
sionals and volunteers, $20,000 to contract for treatment services
for hearing impaired clients, and $54,000 to offset a decrease in
the federal alcohol and drug block grant.

In FY 1989, the Subcommittee recommends that $344,000 be used
to continue the above grants and that the remaining $388,834 be



31.

32.

233.

34.

- 16 -

used to provide alcohol and drug treatment services for inmates
and parolees to help with the state’s prison problems.

The Senate deleted all DOC alcohol and drug abuse funding from
the SRS budget. The Subcommittee does not concur with the
Senate and restores $648,000 from the State General Fund to the
SRS budget.

The Subcommittee reviewed information from Hoisington on a
proposal to develop an alcohol treatment program in vacant space
in the Hoisington hospital. The Subcommittee believes this idea
has merit and recommends that SRS give serious consideration to
this proposal.

The Subcommittee deletes $400,000, of which $200,000 is from the
State General Fund for a pilot welfare reform program recom-
mended by the Governor for Barton County.

" The-.Subcommittee -recommends no increase in. AFDC caseloads in

FY 1989. .The Subcommittee notes that AFDC caseloads have
decreased about 2 percent in FY 1988, and believes that
implementation of the KanWork program in a substantial number
of counties will result in stabilized or decreasing caseloads. SRS
provided information indicating that 40 percent of KanWork
clients will be job-ready and the Subcommittee believes that the
major barrier to work for many of these clients is the absence of
daycare, medical, and transportation assistance. With these
support services in place, the Subcommittee believes that a
number of clients will transition off of AFDC.

The Subcommittee recommends a 2 percent increase in AFDC and
General Assistance cash grants in FY 1989. The Subcommittee
also notes that food stamp benefits increase each year. Food
stamp benefit increases were 6.5 percent in FY 1987 for a family
of 3 and the increase for the time period FY 1981-FY 1987 has
averaged 4 percent per year. The Subcommittee also notes that
increased child support collections from additional staffing should
increase:income for some AFDC clients.

The Subcommitiee recommends a 1.1 percent increase in General
Assistance caseloads, as recommended by SRS. The Subcommittee
does not recommend that General Assistance clients be targeted
for the KanWork program at this time, since the existing SRS
jobs programs target these clients.

The above recommendations result in savings of $7,585,832 of
which $3,790,871 is from the State General Fund.

The Subcommittee also deletes $3,587,029, of which $1,614,163 is
from the State General Fund for AFDC caseload increases that
were built into the Governor's recommendations for the medical
budget. The Subcommittee highlights the fact that the sup-
plemental appropriation for the medical assistance budget in FY



35.

- 36: -

- 17 -

1988 was not due to AFDC caseload increases, since AFDC case-
loads have declined by about 2 percent.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $1,636,848, of
which $901,022 is from the State General Fund to provide more
equity in the shelter standards used in determining cash grants
for AFDC and General Assistance clients. The Subcommittee
recommends a $12 per month increase in the shelter standard for
Shelter Groups I, I, and Hi for both AFDC and General Assis-
tance clients and also a $12 increase for General Assistance
clients in Group IV. The Subcommittee also recommends shifting
of 6 counties to different shelter groups to provide increased
equity. These shelter standards have not been increased since
the early 1970s and the different groups reflect the standards
used under the old county welfare system. The grant increase in
shelter groups I, I, and lll as a result of this recommendation
averages over 5 percent. Attachment 1 provides additional detail
on this recommendation.

The -Subcommittee. recommends: $11,718,955, of which $6,365,296 is
from the State General Fund to implement the KanWork program
in 10 counties in FY 1989. Attachment 2 details these recom-
mendations. The 10 counties selected represent about 60 percent
of the AFDC population. The Subcommittee recommends the 10
counties be phased in over the fiscal year, as some counties are
more prepared than others to immediately begin the program.
SRS staff in several areas of the state are very excited about the
KanWork program and are anxious to get started. The Subcom-
mittee acknowledges that the costs of the program will be higher
in FY 1990 when all counties are funded for an entire year, but
also notes that there is $3.5 million from the State General
Fund in the medical assistance program in FY 1989 for a
repayment of federal funds that will not recur in FY 1990.

Generally, the detailed budget recommendations for KanWork are
based on the Division of the Budget's fiscal note on KanWork.
There are some exceptions.

The Subcommittee. .recommends a “total of 75.5 positions for the

_program,” “including -62 - social -workers, - 6.5 <clerical positions, 6

volunteer coordinators. In addition to the new positions, the
Subcommittee recommends that 22 existing job program staff be
reallocated to the KanWork program. The staffing recommenda-
tions provide 1 professional position for every 75 cases, 1 clerical
position for every 6 professionals, and one volunteer coordinator
for each area office in the program. The professional staffing
level recommended by the Subcommittee is higher than the 1 per
115 cases used in the Division of Budget's fiscal note. The
Subcommittee notes that staffing levels of 1 to 50 are used in
the Department of Human Resources work programs.

The Subcommittee also recommends a proviso in the bill to create
an unclassified Deputy Secretary of SRS to administer the
KanWork program. The Subcommittee believes that the KanWork



- 18 -

program is a major change in the way welfare programs are
operated. KanWork's goal is to get people off welfare compared
to the current system which makes welfare more attractive than
work in many cases. There must be a high level position for
KanWork to change the agency’'s focus and ensure this program’s
success and to ensure the cooperation and coordination of all
areas of the agency. The other seven commissioners of SRS
programs and the SRS area managers should report to the Deputy
Secretary on all matters related to KanWork and the Deputy
Secretary should have broad authority throughout the agency.
All job program staff should be a part of the Office of the
Deputy Secretary to ensure accountability and coordination among
the various job programs. Currently, the job program staff are
located in the Adult Services division which has many respon-
sibilites and job programs are not given the highest priority.
The Deputy Secretary should be directly responsible to the
Secretary of SRS. The Subcommittee recommends a base salary
for this position of $50,000.

. The ~Subcommittee’s -.recommendations.. for .. daycare -for = KanWork
are .based on 80 percent of the rate used in the Division of
Budget's fiscal note, as that fiscal note did not take into account
the concept of state-operated day care centers, which should
result in reduced daycare costs. The Subcommittee also notes
that there are already daycare funds budgeted for these areas of
the state and that KanWork funds are in addition to the current
daycare budgets.

The Subcommittee assumes that a federal waiver will be obtained
to allow the state to receive federal matching funds for transi-
tional medical assistance. Other states have received such a
waiver. No federal matching funds are assumed for transitional
daycare and transportation costs, although it is possible that a
waiver might allow such matching funds. The Subcommittee
recommends that SRS seek a waiver to allow federal matching
funds for all transitional services.

The Subcommittee also learned that a portion of the new stripper
~well settlements - for. Kansas must. be targeted for low-income
populations and ~recommends  that SRS investigate - whether such
funds could be used to finance the transportation assistance
components of KanWork. SRS should report to the Legislature
during the Omnibus session on this matter.

For the education and training component of KanWork, the
Subcommittee provides a higher level of funding for GED services
than included in the Division of Budget's fiscal note to ensure
that clients will have access to that program as necessary. The
Subcommittee also assumes that any vocational training for
KanWork clients will be provided through the Department of
Human Resources. The Subcommittee learned that new federal
JTPA performance standards now include additional standards to
target services to the AFDC population. These standards can be
incorporated into the JTPA state plan to allow the state more

ol /8



37.

38.

39.

40..

41.

- 19 -

control in targeting JTPA funds to KanWork clients. Some JTPA
funds may also be used for client services and could be used to
help pay day caree/transportation costs. The Subcommittee
recommends that the Department of Human Resources report
during the Omnibus session on this matter.

The Subcommittee reviewed S.B. 465 and the Senate recommenda-
tions to add $1,606,107 for community mental health centers.
The Subcommittee learned that approximately $2 million is
provided to mental health centers through the Mental Health
Block Grant, in addition to the state formula aid of $8,013,630,
for a total of $10,399,207 that is currently provided to the
centers. The Senate’s recommendations do not take into account
the $2 million block grant to determine a state aid amount of
$3.27 per capita. By taking into account both funding sources,
the adjustment necessary to fund a base minimum per capita
grant of $3.27 is $559,657. The Subcommittee therefore deletes

. .$1,046,450 -from::the -State - General.-Fund.. -~ See . Attachment 3 for

additional information.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of $550,000 from the
State General Fund for special purpose mental health grants to
be allocated through a request for proposals process for programs
determined to be a priority by the Secretary of SRS as es-
tablished through rules and regulations. These special grants
would only be provided if a center provides matching funds
through additional local support.

The Subcommittee deletes $380,273 from the State General Fund
that had been budgeted for an increase in Adult Services Grants.
The Subcommittee also recommends that the mental health and
mental retardation grants in this program be budgeted through
the Division of Mental Health and Retardation Services rather
than Adult Services to ensure that the mental health and mental
retardation programs in SRS are reviewed in a more comprehen-
sive way and to improve the agency’s budgeting process.

The Subcommittee recommends the additon of $250,580 for
special purpose mental retardation grants to serve an additional
25-30 clients from community waiting lists. The Subcommittee
notes that the Governor’s recommendations serve 100 additional
clients from community waiting lists in FY 1989, so the additional
$250,000 would provide for a total of 125-130 new waiting list
clients served. This recommendation provides for a total of
$1,040,236 in new state funds for waiting list clients in FY 1989
over the FY 1988 level.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Senate recommendation that liver
transplants be a covered service under the medical budget. The
Subcommittee found that no funding was added for this item and
believes that it is inappropriate to recommend a new service and
not include the necessary funding. The Subcommitiee therefore
does not concur with the Senate on this item.



- 20 -

42. The Subcommittee concurs with the Senate recommendations on
the Division of Assets. The Subcommittee notes that funding for
the Division of Assets results in an increase of $2,413,000 from
the State General Fund over the Governor’'s recommendation.

43. The Subcommittee notes that their recommendations provide for a
State General Fund appropriation in FY 1989 that is $2,428,711
over the Governor's recommendation.

44. The Subcommittee notes that their recommendations provide for
State General Fund expenditures for FY 1988 and FY 1989
totaling $1,558,341 over the Governor’s recommendations.

Mumad

Representatfve David Miller
Subcommittee Chairperson

Representafive Bob Vancrum

g, ernidin”

'Repr7ﬂta{ive Geé/ge Teagarden

572-628/RH




SHELTER STRNDARDS

GROUP I BROUP 1
CURRENT COUNTIES PROPOSED COUNTIES
ALLEN ALLEN
BRAREER BARBER
BOURBON BOURBON
CHASE CHASE
CHUTAUGUR CHAUTAUGUA
CHEROKEE CHEROHEE
COMANCHE COMANCHE
COMLEY COMLEY
CRAWFORD CRAWFORD
EDWARDS EDWARDS
ELK ELK
FINNEY FINNEY-MOVE TO GROUP IV
GREENWCOD GREENWOOD
HARPER HARPER
LABETTE LABETTE
PARTON MARION
NEADE FEADE
MONTGOMERY MONTGOMERY
NEOSHD NEDSHO -
PRATT PRATT
RENG RENG
STAFFORD STRFFORD
STANTON STANTON
SUMNER SUMNER
WILSON WILSON
WOODSON WOBDSON

ATTACHMENT 1

J-2/



GROUP 111 6ROUP 111
CURRENT COUNTIES PROPOSED COUNTIES
FRANKLIN FRANKLIN
GRAY GRAY
K10wA KIoWA
MORTON MORTON
PAMNEE PAWNEE
SEWARD SEWARD-MOVE TO BROUP 1V
SHERMAN SHERWAN

ADD: JEFFERSON
0SAGE
RILEY

ATTACHMENT 1

Z-23



GROUP TV

BROUP 1V

CURRENT COUNTIES PROPDSED COUNTIES
BUTLER BUTLER
DOUGLAS DOUGLAS
JEFFERSON JEFFERSON-WOVE TO BROUP 111
LEAVENWORTH LERVENWORTH
gsnAeE (ISAGE-MOVE 10 GROUP 111
RILEY RILEY-WOVE 70 GROUP 111
SEDGRICK SEDGRICK
SHAMNEE SHAWNEE
WYRNDGTTE WYANDOTTE

FINNEY-MOVE FROW GROUP I

FORD-MOVE FROM GROUP 11

SEWARD-MOVE FROM GROUP 111

ATTACHMENT 1



GROWP V
CURRENT COUNTIES

EROUP V
PROPOSED COUNTIES

JOHNSON

HARVEY

JOHNSON

HARVEY

ATTACHMENT 1



SuMMARY-KANWORK-FULL YEAR COSTS-L. ECTED COUNTITS

S6F FEDERAL FUNDS T0TAL

STAFF AND OOE $366, 011 $966, 010 51,932,021

EDUCATION $458,753 $458, 754 $917, 507

DAYCARE $2,757,307 $2,757,308 $5,514,615

TRANSPORTAT 10N $641,115 641,115 $1,282, 230

TRANST. DAYCARE 51,647,763 50 $1,647,763

TRANST. MEDICAL $384, 684 51,203,502 $2,188, 186

TRANST. TRANSP. $454, 784 50 $454, 784

MONITORING $17,500 517,500 $35. 002

TOTAL $7,927,5317 $6, 844,189 $13,372, 106

STAFF
SOCIAL WORKERS 62.0
CLERICAL 6.5
VOLUNTEER COORD 6.0
DEPUTY SECRETAR 1.0
TOTAL READCOUNT 75.5
E5T, FULL YEAR
COUNTY COST PER COUNTY

SHAWNEE $1,952, 284

DOUBLAS $516.586

 FINNEY $338, 652

FORD 5289, 870

SEWARD $294, 827

JOHNSON $734,193

WYANDOTTE 43,572,332

LEAVENWORTH $484, 788

SEDGHICK $5,194,616

BUTLER $509, 785

$13,879,933

ADD: MONITORING $35. 000

DEP, SEC. $57,173

$13.972, 106

Attachment 2



SUMMARY -KANKORK-PHASED-SSLECTED COUNTIES

Attachment 2

S6F FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL

STRFF AND 00E $775,165 $773, 165 $1,350,330

EDUCATION $368, 135 €368, 134 $736, 263

DAYCARE $c, 212,649 $2,212,648 $4, 423,237

TRANSPORTATION 514,474 §3514,474 $1,028,948

TRANST. DAYCARE $1,322,276 $8 $1,3%¢,276

TRANST. MEDICAL §798, 148 $965,738 $1,755, 885

TRANST. TRANSP, $364, 343 14 $364, 343

MONITORING $17,500 $17,500 $35. 022

TOTAL 6, 365, 296 $4, 833, 659 $11,218,355

STAFF
SOCIAL WORKERS 62.@
CLERICAL 6.5
YOLUNTEER COORD 6.0
DEPUTY SECRETAR 1.0
TOGTAL HEADCOUNT 75,5
SCHEDULE FOR PHASE-IN
ESTIMATED
COUNTY NO. OF MONTHS PHASED COST

SHAMNEE 12 §1,952,284

DOUBLRS 3 $387,170

FINNEY 12 $33@, 652

FORD 12 $289, 870

SEWARD 12 $234,827

JOHNSON 3 $550, 645

WYRRDOTTE 3 $2,673. 243

LERVENWORTH 9 $363,57

SEDBWICK 3 $3, 835,362

BUTLER 3 $382, 339

$11,126,588

ADD: MONITORING' $35, &

DEP, SECRETARY $57,035

$11,218,335

2-2.77



Attachment 3

O

g

4
'
WENTAL HERLTH CENTERS ¢
------ €Y 1989 BOV. REC.
CENTER POPULATION  FORMAA FUNDING SPECIAL W GRANTS TOTAL DER CAPITA-FORMULA AID DMLY PER COPITA-TOTAL  GAANT IF MINIMUM OF $3.27 INLREASE
RER 95,93 $421,835 $99,827 $521, 662 ) $5. 04 8521, 662 0
R NAGH 7,316 $282, 951 $320, 109 $523, 408 $2.85 $7.34 $523, 400 W
JRFORC L C 58,159 $248, 376 433,571 9213, .13 Wl $273,947 s
CENTRAL KS 8,971 $178,763 +,661 $178, 424 $1.98 $2.07 $281, 452 $103, 88
CHEROKEE 22,280 428,173 450,219 186,452 $1.2 $3.88 $86, 452 s
COMLEY 37,263 455, 482 $23, 660 $79, 182 $1,49 $2.12 $121, 850 42,708
CRAFORD 37,788 $61,031 349,000 s101,031 #.62 $2.67 $123,541 $22,510
FOUR LD, b1, 743 $128,207 95,03 $133,643 +2.88 $2.16 $201, 989 %68, 257
FRANKLIN 22,107 $48, 682 " 448,682 .28 $2.20 $72,421 $23,733
HIGH PLAINS 126, A $632, 160 875, 165 $767,325 45,48 .97 $767,325 s
HORT 10N 9,97 4503, 381 821,047 $531, 148 $5.04 $5.32 3531, 148 +
1ROOUDIS 13,261 $77,426 " 877,426 $5.84 $5.84 $77,026 0
JOMNSON 36,876 %626, 136 s312,322 $938, 458 32,84 43.% $1,003,485 5,027
KANA 43,099 $94, 345 469,874 $155,219 $2.19 $3.60 $155,219 '
LABETTE 25,660 349,425 51,000 190,425 $1.93 3.5 190,425 0
WiC OF EC KS 86, 146 s215,332 $15,23% $230, 568 .50 $2.68 $281,697 $51,129
NI 22,471 $39,A74 +53,093 432,567 $1.76 .12 332,567 so
N "3,092 $131,548 $%,875 %228, 423 $1.41 $2.45 384,011 $15,988
PRWNEE 172,789 $439,803 $75,783 515,626 $2.55 $2.98 4565, 829 $43,394
PRAIRIE VIEW 21,629 $752, 154 %66, 221 181881 © 810,58 81103 £818, 381 +
SEDGHICK 37,83 $1,311,88 $199, 232 a1, 50118 $3.38 $3.87 31,562, 118 : +
SHAWNEE 159,889 $917, 508 399,517 81,317,825 j T 48.28 81,317,825 s
S CENTRAL A1,5% $153,608 28,546 182, 146 $3.23 $3.83 $182, 146 @
S EAST 12,218 $161,845 $37,393 199,238 52,24 $2.76 $236, 349 837,111
S WEST 32,086 $32, 828 2,618 195,438 $2.89 $2.97 $104, 921 $9,483
SUMER 25,163 $68, 860 $2,139 479,995 $2.74 $2.82 $82, 283 $11, 284
WYANDOT 172,390 4328, 459 $311,835 40,294 $1.91 $3.71 $649, 294 s

2,450,419 48,013,639 s2, 385,571 19,399,207 3.27 #4.24 $10,950, 864 4559, 657



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT ON SENATE BILL NO. 465 STATE
AID TO COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTERS

Background

S.B. 465 was recommended by the interim Special Committee on Ways
and Means. As introduced, the bill provides that for FY 1989, base formula
grants to community mental health centers shall be either (1) an amount equal to
the previous fiscal year's grant payment, or (2) an amount equal to $3.27
multiplied by the number of residents in the center's service area, whichever is
greater. The bill also provides that any additional moneys, including any
inflation adjustment shall be distributed on a pro rata basis. The bill also
specified that any decrease in grants shall be prorated based on the FY 1988
base grant amounts. Any increase or decrease appropriated in subsequent fiscal
years shall be prorated among the centers based on the grant payments received
by the centers in the previous fiscal year.

The fiscal note on S.B. 465 as introduced indicates that to bring
centers to a minimum of $3.27 per capita in state aid and to "hold harmless:
those above the per capita floor of $3.27 would require an estimated increase of
$1.6 million in State General Fund appropriations. The Governor did not include
funding for this increase in his recommendations.

The Senate made only a technical amendment to S.B. 465.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee reviewed S.B. 465 and the Senate recommendations
to add $1606,107 for community mental heaith centers. The Subcommitiee
learned that approximately $2 million is provided to mental health centers
through the federal Mental Health Block Grant and $375,720 is provided to
centers through special State General Fund mental health grants, in addition to
the state formula aid of $8,013,630, for a total of $10,399,207 that is currently
provided to the centers. The Senate’'s recommendations and S.B. 465 do not
take into account the total funds provided by the state through the Division of
Mental Health and Retardation Services when determining a per capita amount of
state aid. By taking into account all funding sources, the total amount neces-
sary to fund a base minimum per capita grant of $3.27 is $559.657. The Sub-
committee believes that all state support must be considered when making an
adjustment in funding to provide a much more equitable distribution of funds.
The Subcommittee therefore recommends amendments to S.B 465 to accomplish
this.

The Subcommittee also recommends that the bill be amended to
provide that any additional funds in FY 1989 and in subsequent fiscal years shall
be allocated through a request for proposal process for programs determined to
be a priority by the Secretary of SRS, as established through rules and regula-
tions. These special grants would only be authorized if a center provided
matching funds through additional local support. The Subcommittee notes that it
was a recommendation of the interim Committee to restore the concept of local
effort to the bill.



The Subcommittee also recommends amendments to clarify that the
$3.27 per capita adjustment is a one-ime adjustment, and if state grant support
is reduced in the future, that the decreases shall be made on a pro-rata basis

among the centers.

Representative David Miller
Subcommittee Chairperson

...

Representati¢e Bob Vancrum

P

’ﬁepresﬁfatiyé Georg%eagarden

465-mh



MENTAL HEMLTH CENTERS

- FY 1989 6OV, RFC. A
CENTER POPULATION  FORMULA FUNDING SPECIM. M GRANTS TOTAL PER CAPITA-FORMULA AID OMLY  FER CAPITA-TOTAL  GRANT [F MINIMUM OF $3,77 INCREASE

AREA 95,93 421,835 499,827 #521, 662 84,49 45,44 521,662 0
BER NISH 1,316 202,951 $329, M09 #523,400 $2.85 $7.34 4523, 400 @
CIRFORC B C 58,158 $249, 376 $33,51 273,947 "3 .71 1213, 947 v
CENTRAL KS 86,971 $179,763 87,661 178,424 $1.98 82,07 4281, 452 $103, 828
CHERDKEE 22,288 428,173 458,279 86,452 $1.26 43.88 186, 452 50
COMLEY 3,263 $55,482 $23,660 $19, 142 $1.49 2,12 $121,850 142,708
CRAWFORD 37,188 $61,831 149,000 101,03 $1.62 $2.67 $123, 541 122,519
FOUR £0, 61,743 $128, 297 #5,436 $133,643 12,98 12,16 281,999 368,257
FRAMKLIN 2,147 448,682 " 48,682 2.2 . 472,421 $23,719
HIGH PLAING 126, 348 $692, 168 $75,165 $767,325 45.48 $6.97 $767, 325 50
HORT 10NS 99,97 $503, 301 27,847 1531, 148 5.8 $5.3 4531, 148 8
1ROGUOIS 13,261 17,426 " $11,026 45,84 15.84 877,426 %0
JOHNSON 6,876 #626, 136 312,322 $938,458 2.0 3. +1,003,485 365, 87
KANIA 43,09 194, 145 60,874 #155,219 $2.19 $3.60 $155,213 )
LABETTE 25,660 149,425 41,000 199,425 $1.93 1352 199,425 "
Wi OF EC KS 8, 146 s215, 33 15,236 1239, 568 2.0 $2.68 4281,697 51,129
Wi 22,41 $39,A%4 453,093 432,57 $1.76 .12 492,567 »
" 3,89 $131,548 436,875 4228, 423 $1.41 $2.45 $384,411 $75,988
PAMNEE 172,789 439,843 475,783 ¥515,626 $2.55 42.98 $565, 828 $49, 39
PRAIRIE VIEW 1,629 $752, 154 66,227 818381 I Y $11.43 $818, 381 v
SEDGHICK 387,83 $1,311,88 $199,232 1502118 43.38 13.87 $1,562, 118 10
SHAMNEE 159, 889 $917,508 399,547 $1,317,825 Ay 46.28 $1,317,825 0
S CENTRAL A7,5% $153,600 428,54 $182, 146 $3.23 $3.03 4182, 146 10
5 EAST 12,218 $161,805 431,393 $199,238 12,24 s2.76 $236, W9 37,111
5 WESt 2,06 492,828 12,610 435,43 $2.89 $2.97 $184, 921 49,483
SUMNER 25,163 +68, 869 $2,139 710,999 82,74 82,82 482,283 $11,284
WYANDOT 172,39 $328,459 311,835 9640, 294 $1.91 2 $648, 294 50

2,450,410 48,013,638 $2, 385,577 19,399,297 $3.27 .24 $19, 958, B64 4559, 657



As Amended by Senate Committee

Session of 1088

SENATE BILL No. 465 SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT ON

Proposed Amendments to S.B. 465
For Consideration by Committee on Approprlatlons

! 4-5-88
Re Proposal No. 42 _ : '

By Sbecial Committee on Ways and Means

12-17

: o and 65-4435
v 0018 AN ACT concerning the Kansas community mental health cen-/

00)9 ters assistance act; relating to state financial assistance;

sections
90 amending l( S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4434{ and repealing the exist- /
0021 ing Eee&ery

0022 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

0023 Section 1. K.S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4434 is hereby amended to

, 0024 read as follows: 65-4434. (a) Subject to the provisions of appro-
10025 priation acts and the provisions of K.S.A. 1887 Supp. 65-4436, the
0026 secretary shall make grants to mental health centers as provided
0027 in this section. ' -
0028 (b) (1) Forthe first fiscal year commeneing after ending June .

0029 30,1087 1989, the secretary shall make grants under this section
0030 to each mental health center equal to the arnount that centers
0031 average grant woeuld have been under the Kanses eommunity
0033 mental health assistance aet for the fiseal years ending en June
00" 30; 1086; June 30; 1887; and June 30; 1088; if such aet had net
6. been repealed and if appropriations for the fiscal year ending for a one-time adjustment in grant payments to mental health centers
- 0035 Jume 30; 1088; to financo grants under such aet had remained
0036 eonstant from the previous fiseal yeulas provided in this sub-
0037 section. Subject to the other provisions of this subsection (b), the determined by subtracting the total of all special purpose community mental
0038 grants to each mental health center shall be based upon the total health assistance grants made to the mental health center for the fiscal year
0039 of (A) the mental health center’s base grant which shall be the ending June 30, 1988, plus all grants of moneys in the mental health services
0040 greater of either (i) the amount equal to the grant payments

and mgnagément block grant--federal fund-made to the mental health center for
0041 received by the mental health center under this sectwnfor the the fiscal year ending June 30, 1988, from the result obtained by multiplying
0043 previous fiscal year or (ii) the amount[eempu

0043 $3.27 nultiplisd|by the number of residents in the service area
0044 of the mental health center as of July 1, 1985, as certified by the

H=5-58

—

Y

A#“._/iﬁlﬁ\qaﬂ4



w7l
~ oon2
0073

0075

.. 0076

v 00T
5. 0078

0079
0080
0081

2

division of the budget of the department of administration to the
secretary of state in July 1 of, 1986, plus

. (B) each mental health center’s pro rata share of any inerease

in additional moneys, including any inflation adjustments, ap-
propriated for such purpose in accordance with the base grant
amounts so determined. .

(2) If appropriations have been reduced from the previous
fiscal year, the secretary shall prorate the available moneys
based upon the eenter's average grant for sueh three fiseal years
as eemputed under this subseetion (b)(:gsan&-payammts—memwd

.
i K N
H—year—end J o6

—y - 4

(c) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1990, and for sub-
sequent fiscal years, the secretary shall make grants to mental
health centers based upon the grant payments received by each
mental health center for the previous fiscal year plus each mental
health center’s pro rata share of any increase in moneys, includ-
ing any inflation adjustments, appropriated for such purpose, in
accordance with the grant payments received by the ‘mental
health center for the previous fiscal year. If appropriations have
been reduced from the previous fiscal year, the secretary shall
prorate the available moneys based upon the grant payments
each center received during such fiscal year.

(d) At the beginning of each fiscal year, the secretary shall
determine the amount of state funds due under this section to
each mental health center which has applied for such funds. The
secretary, with the consent of the goveming board of a mental
health center, may withhold funds that would otherwise be
allocated to the mental health center and use the funds to match
other funds for the purchase of services for the mental health
center. Any funds withheld that are not used to purchase services
in the various mental health centers shall be allocated to the
mental health center from which such funds were originally
withheld.

(e) The state funds due under this section to each mental
health center applying therefor shall be paid in four quarterly
installments. The moneys received in any quarter may be used at

N

i

base grant amounts so determined

/‘______

Y2



9

0083 amy time during the year. Installments shall be paid as follows:
o023 (1) On July lst for the quarter boginming July 1 and eading
0084 September 30; (2) ca Ootober 1st for the quaster begiuning
0035 October 1 and ending December 31; (3) on January lst for the
0038 quarter beginning January 1 and ending March 31; and (4) on
0087 April 1st for the quarter beginning April 1 and ending June 30.

0083~ Sec. 2. K.S.A. 1087 Supp. 63-4434[is] hereby repealed.

0089 Sec. 3. This act shall take efiect and be ia force from and
0090 after its publication in the statute book.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4435 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 65-4435, Any moneys appropriated to fund grants
under the Kansas community mental health centers assistance act
and not designated to fund grants pursuant to K.S.A. 1987 Supp.
65-4434 and amendments thereto shall be distributed as special
purpose grants 1n__accordance with this section to individual
mental health centers at the discretion of the secretary to
establish priority services. All special purpose grants shall be
awarded through a request for proposal process for programs
determined to be priority programs by the secretary in accordance
with criteria established by rules and requlations. Each special
purpose qrant awarded to a mental health center in accordance
with this section shall be matched on a dollar-for-dollar basis

by additional local effort funding. As used in this section,
"additional local effort funding” means additional funding

provided for the mental health center submitting the proposal for

'a special purpose dgrant, which is above the amount of such

funding for the fiscal year preceding the fiscal year for which
the proposal 1is submitted and which is received from all local
sources, including taxes levied for the mental health center.

and 65-4435 are A

-3



STATE OF KANSAS
MIKE HAYDEN, GOVERNOR

STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

DOCKING STATE OFFICE BUILDING

WINSTON BARTON, SECRETARY TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1570

March 29, 1988

Paul Klotz

Executive Director

Association of Community Mental
Health Centers of Kansas

835 S.W. Topeka, Suite B

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Faud

Dear Mr./§l€£z.

As per your request this letter will summarize the results of the
fiscal survey we conducted of community mental health centers.
Twenty-seven licensed community mental health centers were asked
to respond to this voluntary survey. Eighteen centers have
responded thus far. Attached please find the detailed report of

these responses.

In summary, what this report seems to indicate is that for the
eighteen centers reporting for the year 1987, expenses exceeded
revenues by about $124,000. Interestingly, it is the centers
which do not fall below the state average on state aid which had
expenses in excess of revenues ($310,336 excess expenses by five
centers reporting). These centers appear to be coping with the
current fiscal dilemma by using cash reserves. In contrast
the centers which fall below the state average for state aid
appear to be coping with the situation by laying off staff rather
than relying on cash reserves which may be inadequate. You will
note a decrease in FTE's of 21.5 among these centers with a
system wide decrease of 22.7 FTE'’s. (At the same time you will
note the under average centers had an increase of 9.35 FTE's.
These increased FTE’s are primarily attributable to new programs

started on block grant.)

For 1988, the under average centers are anticipating a $320,000
decrease in revenues while the hold harmless centers are

expecting about a $600,000 increase in revenues. Together, both
categories of centers are forecasting more than S1 million of
expenditures in excess of revenues. I am not sure what to make

of this except that they may not have, as yet, taken the actions
necessary to decrease programming to stay within expected
revenues. I assume that some centers are hoping for the state
aid increase. 1 B




Paul Klotz
March 29, 1988

Page Two
I hope this information is useful. I will update the report if
we receive additional responses. If you have any questions,

please call.
Sincerely,
@ N
Ronna Chamberlain
Director
Community Mental Health Programs

Mental Health and Retardation
Services

RLC:eb

Enclosure



Community Mental Health Centers

Fiscal Survey

March, 1988

27 CMHC Catchment Areas

18 Voluntary Responses

UA = under state average state aid
allocation (13 reporting)

hold harmless level state aid

(5 reporting)

HH =
Unaudited revenues, 1987:
UA = $12,724,956 Range:
HH = 12,913,784
Total = $25,638,740
Unaudited expenses, 1987:
UA = 512,563,291 Range:
HH = 13,224,120
Total = $25,787,411
Revenues less expenses:
UA = $186,360
HH = (310,336)
Total = ($123,976)
Expected revenues, 1988:
UA = $12,406,543% Range:
HH = 13,579,461
Total = $25,986,004

*This is a corrected figure.
the reported figure.

center taking over an existing county progran.
increases based on an anticipated

one center projected
increase in state aid.

Expected expenditures, 1988:

UuA = 513,477,995 Range:
HH = 13,762,099
Total = $27,240,094

Four centers expect decreases,

$265,743 to $3,203,446
$697,786 to $4,536,327

$280,046 to $3,103,713
$702,971 to $4,606,805

$271,247 to $3,167,836
$732,000 to $4,950,022

$2,068,105 was substracted from
$2,000,000 was accounted for by one

In addition,

$281,247 to $3,167,836
$737,000 to $5,076,641

3 in southeast Kansas.



-2 —

Expected revenues less expenditures, 1988:

UA = ($1,071,452)
HH = (182,638)
Total = ($1,254,100)

1988 Revenues less 1987 Revenues:

UA = ($318,413)
HH = 665,677
Total = $347,413

1988 Expenditures less 1987 Expenditures:

UA = S 914,704
HH = 537,979
Total = $1,452,683

FTE Changes, 1987

Decreased FTE’s Increased FTE's
UA = 21.5% UA = 9.35
HH = 1.2 HH = 2.0
Total = 22.7 (9 centers) Total = 11.35 (6 centers)

*A 40% staff reduction in 1 center.

In addition, 3 centers report no staff raises.



N

ASc sciation of Communit),

Mental Health Centers of Kansas )
835 S.W. Topeka Ave., Suite B/Topeka, Kansas 66612/913 234-4773

Paul M. Klotz, Executive Director

FRESENTATION TO
HOUSE AFFROFRIATIONS COMMITTEE
REGARDING
SENATE BILL 465
BY
DWIGHT L. YOUNG, PRESIDENT

AFRIL 5, 1988

The purpose of this testimony is to review the development of
State support for community mental health programs and to SE 463
which makes an adiustment to that support. It is the hope of the
Association that this can lead to an improvement in the way that
the State helps community mental health centers fulfill their
mission which is quality mental health services regardle:s aof the
individual client®s ability to pay.

During the 40°s and sarly 7¢°s community mental health
centers were formed through the local county governments.
The location, the counties served, and the corporate
organization of the centers were determined by the citizens
who were to be served by the center. Either Federal grants
or the county mill levy was the principal source of support.
State participation consisted primarily of grante for
specific purposes and Medicaid which was a fee for service
program based on the center’s cost as determined by Medicaid.
It was a good beginning featuring local control and local
responsibility.

In 1974, faced with increased demand for services and the
imminent loss of Federal grants, the State established

“funding to support local programs ("64%"). A special

feature of the funding formula included an incentive to
increase local support by matching up to 50 cents on the
dollar for monies from local sources. It offered & built in
check for guality in that the State only matched those monies
that the local citizens chose to invest in the programs.
Therefore, if local authorities were dissatisfied with the
services and reduced their support, the State automatically
did the =zame.

Over the twelve vear period of the program, it has been noted
that this formula tended to produce skewed distributions of State

_/

Dwight Young Kermit George John Randolph Larry W. Nikkel
President President Elect Vice President Past I"resident
Paul Thomas Steven J. Solomon Gene Jacks 4 /
Treasurer Secretary Bd. Memb. at Large 4~ &




funds. Although the program was not designed to distribute
money ©on a per capita basis, applying that measure to it
after the fact demonstrates that some centers fared well
under the system and some did not. O0Ff course there are other
measures that might be considered, i.e. poverty, geography,
gtc. but our Association has agreed to consider population as
the measure to be applied as reflected in SB 4465. The attached
table lists the centers, the population of their catchment
areas, and the per capita distribution. I+ the average per
capita figure of $3.27 is used as the measure of equitable
distribution then 19 community mental health centers (Z2/3 of
the centers) fall below that average. It is clear that such
an outcome goes beyond policy decisions by Governing Boards
or administrative decisions by specific directors. This must
be the result of an inherent problem within the systems.

The issue of control is another problem area which has been
given some conslderation. As the funds provided by the State
approached the same level of funding provided by the

Counties, the question was raised as to whom the control of

the programs should belong. It appears that the State i1s
concernaed that thesir need to reduce thes numbers of

patients in the state hospitals is critical and

that there is an attempt to shift the responsibkility for soms

of those patientes to the community mental health centers.
Therefore, we hear the complaint that the State funding

program continpues to grow, but the numbers of patients at the
state institutioms remain high. The original plan was to support
the continuation and expansion of local programs. This has been
accomplished in that community mental health centers are seeing
more than twice the number of people today that they were seeing
when the program began. The goal of shifting state hospital
patients toc the community has been added along the way and the
community mental health centers are treating many chronically

mentally ill patients todavy.

These concerns, along with the fact that it was an open ended
formula program that would grow as our matchable income grew,
resulted in the decision last year to close out the program

with SB Zlé6.

SE Tlé6 was a plan developed by the Association which called for

a "hold harmlecse" Freeze on funding at a three year average
figure for each center, new monies to raise the level of support
for those centers we considered to be under funded, and a shift
to special project grant funding in the future to offer the Gtate
more control in targeting special populations for programs, i.e.
chronically mentally ill, children, etc. The base grant would
continue to be used in support of local programs, primarily
programs that are required to meet SRS licensing requiremente and
programs responding to the working poor, and programs for the



the chrenically mentally 111. The future growth of the base
grant would be dependent upon cost of living increases. This
plan was implemented through the passage of SB 16 except for the
new money, which is why we are supporting SE 46&5.

We believe that all $8,013,630 of SB 16 1s being spent on
guality and neeseded programs. Therefore, redistribution of
that meoney to attempt to achieve "eguity" would result in the
destruction of programs which were developed through years of
good faith effort by the centers, their county commissions,
and their communities. The Association does not believe that
parts of a system should be developed through the destruction
of the other, equally valuable parts of the system. Thus, the
fissociation unanimously opposes redistribution as a method
for gaining increased funding for centers below the per
capita average in State support.

The fssociation is equally committed to seeking additional
funding for the base grant which will raise the level of
support for all centers up to the FY 1988 per capita average
for State base grant funding. As part of this endorsement,

all community mental health centers have agreed to forgo any
cost of living increases or the expansion of special project
grants until the goal of the new monies is met. It is
important for the State to realize that before we venture

into expansions of programs to meet the State’s priorities,

we must first be sure that the basic services required

through State licensing will continue to be available to all
the citizens of Eansas. The suwest way to be faced with even
more long term patients is to ignore the needs of young and acute
cliesnts while attempting to deal with only one population. This
issue is so important that the community mental health centers
have agreed to distribute the new monies by allocating the first
dollars to the center with the lowest per capita distribution
in order to bring it to the level of the second lowest per
capita center. Then our plan calls for those two centers to

be raised to the per capita funding level of the third

lowest. This process would continue until all centers funded
below the FY 1988 per capita average reach that average,

_ ey

which is $Z.27.

The attached sheet lists the FY 89 adiustment by center
which would he necessary to accomplish this goal. The total
cost of the adiustment would be %1,606,107. This would bring
the total funding in the base grant to $9,619,7Z7. The
target per capita distribution is also listed in the
attachment under the heading " 8% FER CAFITA " and it is our
hope that, with your endorsement, this is the way the
distribution of the State base grant will appear this time
next vear. :



Thank vyou for vyour time and consideration of these matters.
I will be happy to respond to any guestions or suggestions

you may have.

Dwight L. Young, President
5815 Broadway

Great RBend, K5 &7530
(214 7922544

FAGE

B



ASSOCIATION OF CONNUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTERS OF KANSAS
FY '88 STATE FUNDING PROPOSAL AS IT AFPLIES 10
CHAPTER 249/SB315;1987 SESSION LAWS OF KANSAS

CENTER FOFULATION ¢ S.B. 316 PER CAPITA B9 ADJUSTNENT ‘89 PER CAPITA
ARER 95,934 £471,835 $4.40 $421,835 $4,40
BERT NASH 71,344 $202,951 $2.85 $233,203 #3377
CTR. FORC E C 58,150 $240,378 $4,13 $240,375 $4.13
CENTRAL KS 86,071 $170,763 $1.98 3781 ,452 $3.27
CHEROKEE 22,288 §28,173 $1.2% $72,882 $3.27
CORLEY 37,263 $55,482 $1.49 §121,850 $3.27
CRARFORD 37,780 $61,031 $1.62 $123,541 $3.27
FOUR CO. 61,743 $128,207 $2.08 $201,900 $3.27
FRANKLIN 22,147 $48, 682 $2.20 §72,421 $3.27
HIGH FLAINS 126,348 $697,160 $5,48 $697, 160 $5.48
HORIZONS 99,907 $503,301 $5.04 $503,301 $5.04
TROQUOTS 13,261 $77,426 $5.84 §77,426 $5.84
JOHNSON 306,874 $626,136 $2.04  $1,003,485 $3.27
KANIA 43,099 $94,345 $2.19 $140,974 $3.27
LABETTE 75, 40 $49,425 $1.93 $83,908 §3.27
HHC OF E C KS 86,146 $215,332 §7.50 $781,697 $3.27
H1AR] 77,471 §39,474 $1.74 §73,480 £3,77
NORTHEAST 93,092 $131,548 $1.41 $304,411 §3.27
PAKNEE 172,769 $439,843 $2.5 $5465,020 $3.27
PRKIRIE VIEW 71,629 $752,154 $10.50 $752,154 $10.50
SEDGHILK 397,836 §1,311,885 $3.38 $1,311,88% $3.38
SHANEE 159,089 $917,508 $5.77 $917,508 $5.77
SOUTHCENTRAL 47,59 $153, 600 $3.23 $155,639 $3.77
SOUTHEAST 72,278 $141,845 $2,74 $236,349 $3.27
SOUTHKEST 32,085 $97,828 $2.99 $104,921 $3,77
SUKNER 75,163 $68, 840 $2.74 §82,783 £3.77
BYANDOT 172,330 $328,459 $1.91 $553,715 $3.77
TOTAL TOTAL 316 RVESAGE TOTAL COST
POFLLATION FUNDING PER CAPITH  KWITH "E8 ADI.
2,450,410 $8,013,630 $3.77 39,619,737
INCREASE

$1,606,107

% Population data are provisional estimates as of July I, 1985: U.S. Bureau cf the Census and were
compiled by the Division of the Budget and Certified to the Secretary of State in July of 1986,



0018
0019
0020
0021

0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
0030

0032
00633

0035

0037
0038
0039
0040
0041
0042
0043
0044

As Amended by Senaie Commitlee

Session of 1988

SENATE BILL No. 465

By Special Committee on Ways and Means

-

Re Proposal No. 42
12-17

AN ACT concerning the Kansas community mental health cen-
ters assistance act; relating to state financial assistance;
amending K.S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4434 and repealing the exist-
ing section.

Be it ¢nacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4434 is hereby amended to
read as follows: 65-4434. (a) Subject to the provisions of appro-
priation acts and the provisions of K.S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4436, the
secretary shall make grants to mental health centers as pr(;vided
in this section.

(b) (1) Tor the first fiscal year eernameneing after ending June
30, 1087 1989, the secretary shall make grants under this section
to each mental health center equal te the amount that eenter’s
average grant would have been under the Kansas eomymunity
mental health assistance aet for the fiseal years ending on June
30, 1086; June 30; 1987 and June 30; 1088; if such act had net
been repealed and if appropriations for the fiseal year ending
June 30; 1988; to finanece grants under such act had remained

Proposed Amendment to S.B. 465

4-5-88

eonstant {rom the previeus fiseal year|as provided in this sub-
section. Subject to the other provisions of this subsection (b), the
grants to each mental health center shall be based upon the total
of (A) the mental health center’s base grant which shall be the
greater of either (i) the amount equal to the grant payments
received by the mental health center under this section for the
previous fiscal year or (ii) the amount computed on the basis of
$3.27 multiplied by the number of residents in the service area
of the mental health center as of July 1, 1985, as certified by the

, which is providing the basic level of

services prescribed under subsection

(£),




0045
0046
0047
0048
0049
0050
0051
0052
0053
0054
0055
0056
0057
0058
0059
0060
0061
0062
0063
0064
0065
0066
0067
0068
0069
0070
0071
0072
0073
0074
0075
0076
0077
0078
0079
0080
0081

SB 465—Am.
’ 2

division of the budget of the department of administration to the
secretary of state in July ¥ of, 1986, plus

(B) each mental health center’s pro rata share of any inerease
in additional moneys, including any inflation adjustments, ap-
propriated for such purpose in accordance with the base grant
amounts so determined.

(2) 1If appropriations have been reduced from the previous
fiscal year, the secretary shall prorate the available moneys
based upon the eenter's average grant for sueh three fiseal years
as eomputed under this subseetion (b) grant payments received
by mental health centers for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1988.

(c) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1990, and for sub-
sequent fiscal years, the secretary shall make grants to mental

health centers‘ based upon the grant payments received by each
mental health center for the previous fiscal year plus each mental
health center’s pro rata share of any increase in moneys, includ-
ing any inflation adjustments, appropriated for such purpose, in
accordance with the grant payments received by the Ynental
health center for the previous fiscal year. If appropriations have
been reduced from the previous fiscal year, the secretary shall
prorate the available moneys based upon the grant payments
each center received during such fiscal year.

(d) At the beginning of each fiscal year, the secretary shall
determine the amount of state funds due under this sectign_to
each mental health center which has applied for such fundsl The
secretary, with the consent of the governing board of a mental
health center, may withhold funds that would otherwise be
allocated to the mental health center and use the funds to match
other funds for the purchase of services for the mental health
center. Any funds withheld that are not used to purchase services
in the various mental health centers shall be allocated to the
mental health center from which such funds were originally

withheld. ~

, which are providing the basic level of ser-
vices as prescribed under subsection (f)

and which is providing the basic level of ser-
vices as prescribed under subsection (f)

(e) The state funds due under this section to each mental
health center applying therefor shall be paid in four quarterly
installments. The moneys received in any quarter may be used at

In any case where a mental health center is not
or has failed to continue providing the basic ]
level of services as prescribed under subsection
(£), the secretary shall withhold all or part of
any grant otherwise payable to the mental health
center, as warranted by the circumstances, until
any deficiencies are.corrected and the mental
health center is provising such basic level of
services.




SB 465—Am. 3

0082 any time during the year. Installments shall be paid as follows:
0083 (1) On July 1st for the quarter beginning July 1 and ending
0084 September 30; (2) on October 1st for the quarter beginning
0085 October 1 and ending December 31; (3) on January 1st for the
0086 quarter beginning January 1 and ending March 31; and (4) on
0087 April Ist for the quarter beginning April 1 and ending June 30.

0088 < Sec. 2" K.S.A. 1987 Supp. 65-4434 is hereby repealed.
0089 Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
0090 after its publication in the statute book.

(f) The secretary shall acopt rules and
regulatlons prescribing the basic level of
services to be provided by mental health centers,
including criteria prescrlblng such services in
terms of types of services provided and minimum
staffing levels therefor.




0016 AN ACT concerning certain educational benefits for certain

0017

SO18
0019
0020
0021
0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
0030
1031
0032
0033
0034
0035
0036
0037
0038
0039
0040
0041
0042
0043
0044

Session of 1088

SENATE BILL No. 746

By Committee on Federal and. State Affairs

3-21

dependents of deceased or disabled law enforcement officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. (a) As used in this section:

(1) “Dependent” means: (A) A spouse who has not remar-
ried; or (B) a child, by birth or adoption, who is less than 21 years
of age at the time of commencement of the first semester for
which enrollment without charge is sought pursuant fo-this
section.

RS
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS Ry

4-5-88

(2) “Disability” means inability to engage in any substantial
gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable physi-/

which was caused by or directly related to circumstances which arose out

cal or mental impairmentiwhich can be expected to result in
death or to be of long-continued and indefinite duration. An
individual shall not be considered to be under a disability unless
the individual furnishes such proof of its existence as required
by rules and regulations of the state board of regents,

(3) “Law enforcement officer” has the meaning provided by
K.S.A. 74-5602 and amendments thereto.

of performance of duties as a law enforcement officer and

(b) The state board of regents shall provide for enrollment at
any institution under the control of the board without charge of
tuition or fees, for not to exceed eight semesters ofﬁ

1_

enrollmeht

3

for any dependent of a law enforcement officer who dies orEs

who has a disability as defined by this section

ﬁmeej /
(c) AMis not entitled to enrollment without charge of

dependent

tuition or fees under this section if:
(1) Ten or more semesters, not including summer semesters,

have passed since the@erseg first enrolled without charge of
tuition or fees: or




0045
0046
0047
0048
0049
0050
0051
0052
0053
0054
Y055

SB 746
2

£

i P |

dependent

(2) the@eﬁeﬂis the spouse or surviving spouse and has not
enrolled within five years after the date of the law enforcement

officer’s death occurred or disability commencedf_—],;-l; or

1

(3) if the law enforcement officer dies of natural causes which are

(d) The state board of regents shall adopt such rules and
regulations as necessary to administer the provisions of this
section. .

(e) The provisions of this section shall apply regardless of
whether the injury, death or disability occurred before, on or
after the effective date of this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its publication in the statute book.

O

not di;ectly related to circumstances which arose out of the performance
of duties as a law enforcement officer.

3






